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CHANG Medium C
For Human Amniotic Fluid Cells

Catalog No. 
T101-019 kit includes (C100 & C107) 
T101-059 kit includes (C101 & C109), 
C100 (CHANG Medium Basal)
+C106 (CHANG Medium C Frozen Supplement-14mL),
C101 (CHANG Medium Basal)
+C108 (CHANG Medium C Frozen Supplement-70mL)  

ENGLISH

INDICATION FOR USE
CHANG Medium C may be used for the following  
applications: 
1. the primary culture of amniotic fluid cells 
2. growing passaged amniotic fluid cells 
3. the culture of bone marrow cells 
4. solid amnion tissue from chorionic villi sampling. 
THIS MEDIUM HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR USE IN 
BOTH OPEN (CULTURES EQUILIBRATED WITH A 5% 
CO2 ATMOSPHERE) AND CLOSED CULTURE SYSTEMS 
(CULTURES FLOODED WITH 5% CO2 AND INCUBATED 
WITH THE CULTURE VESSELS TIGHTLY CAPPED).
 
DEVICE DESCRIPTION 
CHANG Medium C was developed for the primary culture 
of human amniotic fluid cells for use in karyotyping and 
other antenatal genetic testing. THIS FORMULA HAS 
BEEN OPTIMIZED FOR BOTH OPEN AND CLOSED 
SYSTEMS. 

COMPONENTS

QUALITY ASSURANCE
STERILITY  
Serum used in the production of CHANG Medium C 
Supplement has been tested for viral contamination per 
CFR Title 9 Part 113.53.  It has also been screened for 
mycoplasma contamination. Both CHANG Medium B 
Basal and CHANG Medium C Supplement are sterilized 
by filtration through a 0.1 micron filter.  Representative 
samples of CHANG Medium B Basal and CHANG Medium 
C Supplement are tested for possible bacteriological 
contamination following the sterility testing protocol 
described in the current USP Sterility test <71>.
PREPARATION FOR USE 
Lyophilized Supplement 
1. Allow CHANG Medium C Lyophilized Supplement to 

equilibrate to room temperature. 
2. Using aseptic techniques, add 10 mL or 50 mL of 

sterile distilled water to the lyophilizate. The 10 mL 
vial is for 90 mL CHANG Medium B Basal; the 50 mL 
vial is for 450 mL CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Swirl the vial gently to effect complete solution.  
(NOTE: It may be necessary to incubate the vial at 
37°C for 5 to 10 minutes to completely dissolve the 
supplement). 

4. Aseptically transfer the entire contents of the 
reconstituted CHANG Medium C Supplement to the 
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bottle of CHANG Medium B Basal. 
5. Mix the complete CHANG Medium C well by swirling 

the bottle. 
6. Add L-Glutamine, 10.0 mL/L (200 mM).  Antibiotics 

may be added if desired. 
Frozen Supplement 
1. Thaw CHANG Medium C Frozen Supplement rapidly 

by swirling vial in a 37°C water bath. 
2. Aseptically transfer the entire contents of the thawed 

CHANG Medium C Supplement to the bottle of 
CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Mix the complete CHANG Medium C well by swirling 
the bottle. 

4. Add L-Glutamine, 10.0 mL/L (200 mM).  Antibiotics 
may be added if desired. 

ALIQUOTING CHANG MEDIUM C 
SUPPLEMENT 
Lyophilized Supplement 
If you are unable to use the complete CHANG Medium C 
within 10 days you may wish to make up smaller amounts 
by following this modification of procedure: 
1. Reconst i tute CHANG Medium C Lyophi l ized 

Supplement. 
2. Distribute aseptically into convenient-sized aliquots 

and freeze. 
3. Also aseptically dispense the CHANG Medium B 

Basal into a corresponding number of aliquots. 
4. To prepare the complete CHANG Medium C, add one 

aliquot of thawed CHANG Medium C Supplement to 
one aliquot of CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Mix well. 
Frozen Supplement 
1. Thaw CHANG Medium C Frozen Supplement. 
2. Distribute aseptically into convenient-sized aliquots 

and refreeze. (NOTE: The supplement vial contains 
14 mL or 70 mL. Distribute equally.) 

3. Also aseptically dispense the CHANG Medium B 
Basal into a corresponding number of aliquots. 

4. To prepare the complete CHANG Medium C, add one 
aliquot of thawed CHANG Medium C Supplement to 
one aliquot of CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Mix well. 
DIRECTIONS FOR USE 
THE pH OF THE MEDIUM USED TO FEED THE 
CULTURES MUST BE BETWEEN 6.8 - 7.2 (i.e. the 
medium must be slightly yellowish-salmon color).  pH can 

CO2 incubator with the cap slightly loosened. 
The final pH must be 6.8 - 7.2. 
For additional details on the use of these products, each 
laboratory should consult its own laboratory procedures 
and protocols which have been specifically developed 
and optimized for your individual medical program.
Use of CHANG Medium C for Primary 
Cultures: In Situ Methodologies 
1. Centrifuge amniotic fluid at low speed to concentrate 

the cells. 
2. Resuspend the cell pellet in a small volume of the 

patient’s own amniotic fluid. For example, aspirate 
the supernate of 10 mL of spun amniotic fluid to 
0.5 mL above the cell pellet and resuspend. Add 
sufficient CHANG Medium C to the concentrated 
cell suspension to allow for final plating volume of 
0.5 mL per cover slip (total of 4 coverslips) or 2 mL 
per flaskette.

3. Incubate cultures undisturbed at 37°C 5% CO2 
atmosphere. 

4. Flood cultures on day 2 by adding 2 mL of CHANG 
Medium C. 

5. After 4 to 5 days, the cultures should be checked 
for growth. Cultures should be fed once growth has 
been observed. Feed cultures by removing all of the 
culture supernatant and replacing with 2 mL of fresh 
CHANG Medium C. It is recommended that cultures 
be fed every 2 days thereafter. 

6. Check cultures for growth on/or after day 5, and 
harvest when sufficient colonies are observed. 

7. Best results are obtained when the cultures are fed 
with CHANG Medium C the day before the harvest. 

Use of CHANG Medium C for Primary 
Cultures: Flask Methodologies 
1. Centrifuge amniotic fluid at low speed to concentrate 

cells. 
2. Resuspend the cell pellet in a small volume of the 

patient’s own amniotic fluid. For example, aspirate 
the supernate of 10 mL of spun amniotic fluid to 
1 mL above the cell pellet and resuspend. Add 4 mL 
of CHANG Medium C for a total volume of 5 mL per 
flask. 

3. Incubate cultures undisturbed at 37°C 5% CO2 
atmosphere. 

4. Check for growth on day 5. Change medium with fresh 
CHANG Medium C and harvest if sufficient cell growth 
is observed. 

5. Check cultures for growth and completely Change 
medium every other day thereafter until sufficient 
colonies are observed and are ready to harvest. 

6. Best results are obtained when the cultures are fed 
with CHANG Medium C the day before the harvest. 

NOTE: For closed systems, flush each culture flask 
with 5% CO2 - 95% air for 20 seconds. Tighten the caps 
to the culture flasks and incubate them at 37°C. (It is 
recommended that a sterile plugged pasteur pipet be 
attached to the CO2 source to ensure sterility of the 
incoming gas.). 
Use of CHANG Medium C for Growing 
Passaged Amniotic Fluid Cells: 
To passage the cells, treat the cultures with trypsin (or 
pronase, etc.) as you would normally do when cells 
are grown in conventional medium. However, protease 
treatment should be carefully monitored. Amniotic fluid 
cells grown in CHANG Medium C tend to be more sensitive 
to protease treatment than amniotic fluid cells grown in 
conventional medium. It may be necessary to modify your 
protocol to take this into account. 
STORAGE AND STABILITY 
Store CHANG Medium C Frozen Supplement at below 
-10°C, CHANG Medium C Lyophilized Supplement at 
2°C to 8°C, CHANG Medium B Basal at 2°C to 8°C, and 
complete CHANG Medium C at 2°C to 8°C. The CHANG 
Medium B Basal must not be frozen. 
Protect from fluorescent light. 
See individual component bottle labels for specific 
expiration dates. Complete CHANG Medium C may be 
stored at 2°C to 8°C for 10 days before use without 
affecting its function.  Storage for longer than 10 days 
is not recommended. 
DO NOT FREEZE COMPLETE CHANG MEDIUM C. 
PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS 
This device is intended to be used by staff trained in 
procedures that include the indicated application for which 
the device is intended.
Do not use CHANG Medium C components beyond the 
expiration date indicated on the individual labels. 

Salts & Ions
Sodium Chloride
Sodium Selenite
Calcium Chloride
Choline Chloride
Potassium Chloride
Potassium 
Phosphate
Magnesium Chloride
Magnesium Sulfate
Sodium Phosphate
Ferrous Sulfate
Cupric Sulfate
Zinc Sulfate
Buffer
Sodium Bicarbonate 
Amino Acids
Alanine
Arginine
Asparagine
Aspartic Acid
Cysteine
Cystine
Glutamic Acid
Glutamine
Glycine
Histidine
Isoleucine
Leucine
Lysine
Methionine
Phenylalanine
Proline
Serine
Threonine
Tryptophan
Tyrosine
Valine

Proteins, 
Horomones, and 
Growth Factors
Fetal bovine serum 
(FBS)
Newborn bovine 
serum
Human transferrin
Fibroblast growth 
factor (FGF)
Insulin
Progesterone
Testosterone
Beta estradiol
Hydrocortisone
Water
WFI Quality
Other
Hypoxanthine
Biotin
Putrescine
Ethyl alcohol
Antioxidant
Thioctic acid
Nucleic acids
Deoxyadenosine
Deoxycytidine
Deoxyguanosine
Adenosine
Cytidine
Guanosine
Thymidine
Uridine
Energy Substrates
Glucose
Pyruvate
Inositol

pH Indicator
Phenol red
Vitamins and trace 
elements
Ascorbic acid
Folic acid
Nicotinamide
Riboflavin
Thiamine
Pantothenic acid
Cobalamin
Pyridoxal
Pyridoxine

Storage Temperature 2-8°C for 
T101-019,T101-059, 

C100, and C101 

Storage Temperature -10°C for
C106 and C108

Sterilized using aseptic processing 

Catalog Number

Expiration: 
Year - Month - Day

Lot Number

Caution, consult accompanying 
documents

CE Mark

For in vitro diagnostic use.

Zur In-vitro-Diagnostik.

Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro.

Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.

Pour diagnostics in vitro.

Para utilização em diagnóstico in vitro.

in vitro

 in vitro.

Til in vitro-diagnostik.

In vitro -diagnostiikkaan.

Lietošanai in vitro

Uitsluitend voor in vitro diagnostisch gebruik.

Do diagnostyki in vitro.

Pentru uz diagnostic in vitro.

För in vitro-diagnostik.

In vitro diagnostiliseks kasutamiseks.

In vitro diagnosztikai alkalmazáshoz.

Skirta in vitro diagnostikai.

in vitro.

in vitro

Za upotrebu u in vitro

in vitro.

in vitro.
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DEUTSCH

INDIKATIONEN
CHANG Medium C kann für die folgenden Anwendungen 
verwendet werden: 
1. Primärkultur von Fruchtwasserzellen 
2. Wachsende passagierte Fruchtwasserzellen 
3. die Kultur von Knochenmarkzellen 
4. festes Amniongewebe aus einer 

Chorionzottenbiopsie. 
DIESES MEDIUM WURDE FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG 
IN SOWOHL OFFENEN (IN EINER 5%IGEN CO2-
ATMOSPHÄRE ÄQUILIBRIERTE KULTUREN) ALS 
AUCH GESCHLOSSENEN KULTURSYSTEMEN 
ENTWICKELT (KULTUREN, DIE MIT 5 % CO 2
ÜBERSCHWEMMT UND BEI FEST MIT EINER KAPPE 
VERSCHLOSSENEN KULTURGEFÄSSEN INKUBIERT 
WURDEN). 
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG 
Das CHANG Medium C wurde für die Primärkultur von 
menschlichen Fruchtwasserzellen zur Verwendung bei 
der Karyotypis ierung und für  andere pränatale 
genetische Tests entwickelt. DIESE ZUSAMMEN-
S E T Z U N G  W U R D E  F Ü R  O F F E N E  U N D 
GESCHLOSSENE SYSTEME OPTIMIERT. 

INHALTSSTOFFE

QUALITÄTSSICHERUNG
STERILITÄT 
Das bei der Produkt ion des CHANG Medium C 
Supplement verwendete Serum wurde auf virale 
Kontamination gemäß CFR Titel 9, Teil 113.53, getestet. 
Es wurde außerdem auf Mykoplasmakontamination 
überprüft. Sowohl das CHANG Medium B Basal als auch 
das CHANG Medium C Supplement wurden durch 
Filtration durch einen 0,1-Mikron-Filter sterilisiert. 
Es wurden repräsentative Proben des CHANG Medium B 
Basal und CHANG Medium C Supplement auf mögliche 
bakterielle Kontamination getestet. Dabei wurde das im 
aktuellen USP-Steri l i tätstest <71> beschriebene 
Sterilitätstestprotokoll befolgt.
VORBEREITUNG 
Lyophilisierte Ergänzung 
1. Die lyophilisierte Ergänzung CHANG Medium C auf 

Raumtemperatur äquilibrieren lassen. 
2. Mithilfe von aseptischen Techniken 10 ml oder 50 ml 

steri les desti l l iertes Wasser zum Lyophi l isat 
hinzugeben. Das 10-ml-Fläschchen ist für 90 ml 
CHANG Medium B Basal; das 50-ml-Fläschchen ist 
für 450 ml CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Das Fläschchen für eine vollständige Lösung leicht 
schwenken. (HINWEIS: Das Fläschchen muss ggf. 
bei 37 °C für 5 bis 10 Minuten inkubiert werden, 
um die Ergänzung vollständig aufzulösen.) 

4. Den gesamten Inhalt des rekonstituierten CHANG 
Medium C Supplement mit aseptischen Techniken 
in die Flasche mit CHANG Medium B Basal 
übertragen. 

5. Das gesamte CHANG Medium C durch Schwenken 
der Flasche gut mischen. 

6. 10,0 ml/l (200 mM) L-Glutamin hinzugeben. Bei 
Bedarf können Antibiotika hinzugefügt werden. 

Gefrorene Ergänzung 
1. Die gefrorene Ergänzung CHANG Medium C schnell 

auftauen, das Fläschchen dazu in einem 37 °C 
warmen Wasserbad schwenken. 

2. Den gesamten Inhalt des aufgetauten CHANG 
Medium C Supplement mit aseptischen Techniken 
in die Flasche mit CHANG Medium B Basal 
übertragen. 

3. Das gesamte CHANG Medium C durch Schwenken 
der Flasche gut mischen. 

4. 10,0 ml/l (200 mM) L-Glutamin hinzugeben. Bei 
Bedarf können Antibiotika hinzugefügt werden. 

ALIQUOTIEREN DES CHANG MEDIUM C 
SUPPLEMENT 
Lyophilisierte Ergänzung 
Wenn nicht das ganze CHANG Medium C innerhalb von 
10 Tagen verwendet werden kann, können mithilfe der 
folgenden Änderung des Verfahrens kleinere Mengen 
zusammengestellt werden: 
1. Die lyophilisierte Ergänzung CHANG Medium C 

rekonstituieren. 
2. Mit aseptischen Techniken in handliche Aliquote 

verteilen und einfrieren. 
3. Außerdem das CHANG Medium B Basal mit 

aseptischen Techniken in eine entsprechende 
Anzahl von Aliquoten verteilen. 

4. Um ein vollständiges CHANG Medium C vorzu-
bereiten, ein Aliquot des aufgetauten CHANG 
Medium C Supplement in ein Aliquot des CHANG 
Medium B Basal geben. 

5. Gründlich mischen. 
Gefrorene Ergänzung 
1. Die gefrorene Ergänzung CHANG Medium C 

auftauen. 
2. Mit aseptischen Techniken in handliche Aliquote 

verteilen und erneut einfrieren. (HINWEIS: Das 
Ergänzungsfläschchen enthält 14 ml oder 70 ml. 
Den Inhalt gleichmäßig verteilen.) 

3. Außerdem das CHANG Medium B Basal mit 
aseptischen Techniken in eine entsprechende 
Anzahl von Aliquoten verteilen. 

4. Um e i n  vo l l s t änd iges  CHANG Med ium C 
vorzubereiten, ein Aliquot des aufgetauten CHANG 
Medium C Supplement in ein Aliquot des CHANG 
Medium B Basal geben. 

5. Gründlich mischen. 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
D E R  P H - W E R T  D E S  M E D I U M S ,  D A S  A L S 
NÄHRMEDIUM DER KULTUREN DIENT, MUSS 
ZWISCHEN 6,8 UND 7,2 LIEGEN (d. h. das Medium 
muss leicht gelblich-lachsfarben sein). Der pH-Wert kann 
leicht angepasst werden, indem das Medium in einen 
5–8%igen CO2-Inkubator mit leicht gelöster Kappe 
gestellt wird. 
Der endgült ige pH-Wert muss zwischen 6,8 und 
7,2 liegen. 
Weitere Einzelheiten zum Gebrauch dieser Produkte 

medizinische Programm entwickelt und optimiert 
wurden.
Verwendung von CHANG Medium C für 
Primärkulturen: In-situ-Methoden 
1. Das Fruchtwasser bei geringer Geschwindigkeit 

zentrifugieren, um die Zellen zu konzentrieren. 
2. Das Zellpellet in einer kleinen Menge Fruchtwasser 

derselben Patientin resuspendieren. Beispielsweise 
den Überstand von 10 ml des zentrifugierten 
Fruchtwassers zu 0,5 ml über dem Zellpellet 

absaugen und resuspendieren. Ausreichend CHANG 
Medium C in die konzentrierte Zellsuspension 
geben, um das endgültige Überzugvolumen von 
0,5 ml pro Deckglas (insgesamt 4 Deckgläser) oder 
2 ml pro Fläschchen zu erreichen.

3. Die Kulturen ungestört bei 37 °C in einer 5%igen 
CO2-Atmosphäre inkubieren. 

4. Die Kulturen an Tag 2 überspülen, indem 2 ml 
CHANG Medium C zugegeben werden. 

5. Nach 4 bis 5 Tagen soll ten die Kulturen auf 
Wachstum überprüft werden. Die Kulturen sollten 
genährt werden, sobald ein Wachstum festgestellt 
wurde. Die Kulturen nähren, indem Kulturüberstand 
entfernt wird und stattdessen 2 ml frisches CHANG 
Medium C zugegeben werden. Es wird empfohlen, 
Kulturen danach alle 2 Tage zu nähren. 

6. An/oder nach Tag 5 die Kulturen auf Wachstum 
prüfen und entnehmen, wenn ausreichend Kolonien 
vorhanden sind. 

7. Die besten Ergebnisse werden erreicht, wenn die 
Kulturen am Tag vor der Entnahme mit CHANG 
Medium C genährt werden. 

Verwendung von CHANG Medium C für 
Primärkulturen: Flaschen-Methoden 
1. Das Fruchtwasser bei geringer Geschwindigkeit 

zentrifugieren, um Zellen zu konzentrieren. 
2. Das Zellpellet in einer kleinen Menge Fruchtwasser 

derselben Patientin resuspendieren. Beispielsweise 
den Überstand von 10 ml des zentrifugierten 
Fruchtwassers zu 1 ml über dem Zellpellet absaugen 
und resuspendieren. 4 ml CHANG Medium C für ein 
Gesamtvolumen von 5 ml in die Flasche geben. 

3. Die Kulturen ungestört bei 37 °C in einer 5%igen 
CO2-Atmosphäre inkubieren. 

4. An Tag 5 auf Wachstum prüfen. Das Medium durch 
frisches CHANG Medium C ersetzen und die 
K u l t u r e n  e n t n e h m e n ,  w e n n  a u s r e i c h e n d 
Zellwachstum festgestellt wird. 

zwei ten Tag das Medium auswechseln,  b is 
ausre ichend Ko lon ien vorhanden s ind und 
entnommen werden können. 

6. Die besten Ergebnisse werden erreicht, wenn die 
Kulturen am Tag vor der Entnahme mit CHANG 
Medium C genährt werden. 

Kulturflasche mit 5 % CO2 und 95 % Luft 20 Sekunden 
lang ausspülen. Die Kulturflaschen mit den Kappen fest 
verschließen und bei 37 °C inkubieren. (Es wird 
empfohlen, eine sterile gestopfte Pasteurpipette an die 
CO2-Quel le  anzubr ingen,  um die Ster i l i tä t  des 
eintretenden Gases sicherzustellen.) 
Verwendung von CHANG Medium C 
für wachsende passagierte 
Fruchtwasserzellen: 
Um die Zellen zu passagieren, die Kulturen mit Trypsin 
(oder Pronase usw.) behandeln, so wie es üblich ist, 
wenn Zellen in einem konventionellen Medium kultiviert 
werden. Eine Behandlung mit Protease sollte allerdings 
sorgfältig überwacht werden. In CHANG Medium C 
ku l t i v i e r t e  F ruch twasse rze l l en  ne i gen  dazu , 
empfindl icher auf eine Protease-Behandlung zu 
reagieren als in konventionellem Medium kultivierte 
Fruchtwasserzellen. Das Protokoll muss ggf. geändert 
werden, um dies zu berücksichtigen. 
LAGERUNG UND STABILITÄT 
Das gefrorene Ergänzung CHANG Medium C unter 
-10 °C, die lyophilisierte Ergänzung CHANG Medium C 
zwischen 2 °C und 8 °C, das CHANG Medium B Basal 
zwischen 2 °C und 8 °C und das Complete CHANG 
Medium C zwischen 2 °C und 8 °C lagern. Das CHANG 
Medium B Basal darf nicht eingefroren werden. 
Keinem Fluoreszenzlicht aussetzen. 
Die spezifischen Verfallsdaten auf den Etiketten 

Das Complete CHANG Medium C kann bei 2 °C bis 8 °C 
10 Tage lang ohne Verwendung gelagert werden, ohne 
dass seine Funktion beeinträchtigt wird. Eine Lagerung 
für mehr als 10 Tage wird nicht empfohlen. 

Salze und Ionen
Natriumchlorid
Natriumselenit
Calciumchlorid
Cholinchlorid
Kaliumchlorid
Kaliumphosphat
Magnesiumchlorid
Magnesiumsulfat
Natriumphosphat
Eisensulfat
Kupfersulfat
Zinksulfat
Puffer
Natriumbicarbonat 
Aminosäuren
Alanin
Arginin
Asparagin
Asparaginsäure
Cystein
Cystin
Glutaminsäure
Glutamin
Glycin
Histidin
Isoleucin
Leucin
Lysin
Methionin
Phenylalanin
Prolin
Serin
Threonin
Tryptophan
Tyrosin
Valin

Proteine,  
Hormone und 
Wachstumsfaktoren
Fetales  
Kälberserum (FBS)
Serum von  
neugeborenen 
Rindern
Humanes  
Transferrin
Fibroblastenwachs-
tumsfaktor
Insulin
Progesteron
Testosteron
Beta-Estradiol
Hydrokortison
Wasser
Wasser für  

(WFI)
Andere
Hypoxanthin
Biotin
Putrescin
Ethylalkohol
Antioxidans
Thioctansäure
Nukleinsäuren
Desoxyadenosin
Desoxycytidin
Desoxyguanosin
Adenosin
Cytidin
Guanosin
Thymidin
Uridin

Energiesubstrate
Glukose
Pyruvat
Inositol
pH-Indikator
Phenolrot
Vitamine und 
Spurenelemente
Ascorbinsäure
Folsäure
Nikotinamid
Riboflavin
Thiamin
Pantothensäure
Cobalamin
Pyridoxal
Pyridoxin

DAS COMPLETE CHANG MEDIUM C N ICHT 
EINFRIEREN. 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND 
WARNHINWEISE 
Das Produkt ist für den Gebrauch durch Personal 
vorgesehen, das in Verfahren geschult ist, die den für 
das Produkt vorgesehenen Anwendungsbereich 
umfassen.
Die CHANG Medium C-Komponenten nicht nach dem 
auf den einzelnen Etiketten angegebenen Verfallsdatum 
verwenden. 

Ê



ITALIANO

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
CHANG Medium C può essere usato per le seguenti 
applicazioni: 
1. colture primarie di cellule di liquido amniotico; 
2. colture secondarie di cellule di liquido amniotico; 
3. colture di cellule di midollo osseo; 
4.  tessuto amniotico solido da campionamento di villi 

corionici. 
QUESTO TERRENO PUÒ ESSERE USATO SIA IN 
SISTEMI APERTI (COLTURE EQUILIBRATE IN 
ATMOSFERA CON IL 5% DI CO2) CHE IN SISTEMI 
CHIUSI (COLTURE SOTTO FLUSSO CON IL 5% DI CO2
E INCUBATE IN SUPPORTI CHIUSI ERMETICAMENTE). 
DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO 
CHANG Medium C è stato sviluppato per colture primarie 
d i  ce l l u le  d i  l i qu ido  amn io t i co  umano per  l a 
determinazione del cariotipo e altri test genetici 
prenatali. QUESTA FORMULA È STATA OTTIMIZZATA 
PER SISTEMI SIA APERTI CHE CHIUSI. 

COMPONENTI

GARANZIA DI QUALITÀ
STERILITÀ 
Il siero usato per la produzione di CHANG Medium C 
s u p p l e m e n t o  è  s t a t o  t e s t a t o  p e r  e s c l u d e r e 
contaminaz ione v i ra le  seguendo la  procedura 
CFR Titolo 9 Parte 113.53. È stato anche testato per 
determinare eventuali contaminazioni da micoplasma. 
CHANG Medium B Basal  e CHANG Medium C 
supplemento sono stati steril izzati per filtrazione 
mediante filtro da 0,1 micron. Campioni rappresentativi 
di CHANG Medium B Basal e CHANG Medium C 
supplemento sono stati testati per escludere eventuale 
contaminazione batteriologica seguendo il protocollo 
delle prove di sterilità descritto nel corrente test di 
sterilità USP <71>.
PREPARAZIONE PER L’USO 
Supplemento liofilizzato 
1. Portare CHANG Medium C supplemento liofilizzato 

a temperatura ambiente. 
2. Usando tecniche in asepsi, aggiungere 10 ml o 50 ml 

di acqua distillata sterile al liofilo. Il flacone da 10 ml 
deve essere impiegato per CHANG Medium B Basal 
nel formato da 90 ml, mentre quello da 50 ml per 
CHANG Medium B Basal nel formato da 450 ml. 

3. Agitare delicatamente i l  f lacone per rendere 
omogenea la soluzione. (NOTA: per dissolvere 
completamente il supplemento, potrebbe essere 
necessario incubare a 37 °C per 5-10 minuti). 

4. Trasferire in condizioni asettiche l’intero contenuto 
di CHANG Medium C supplemento ricostituito nel 
flacone di CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Miscelare accuratamente CHANG Medium C 
completo agitando il flacone. 

6. Aggiungere L-glutammina, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). 
È possibile aggiungere antibiotici, se lo si ritiene 
necessario. 

Supplemento congelato 
1. Scongelare rapidamente CHANG Medium C 

supplemento agitando il flacone in un bagno d’acqua 
a 37 °C. 

2. Trasferire in condizioni asettiche l’intero contenuto 
di CHANG Medium C supplemento scongelato nel 
flacone di CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Miscelare accuratamente CHANG Medium C 
completo agitando il flacone. 

4. Aggiungere L-glutammina, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). 
È possibile aggiungere antibiotici, se lo si ritiene 
necessario. 

SUDDIVISIONE DI CHANG MEDIUM C 
SUPPLEMENT IN ALIQUOTE 
Supplemento liofilizzato 
Qualora non fosse possibile utilizzare CHANG Medium C 
completo entro 10 giorni, è consigliabile ricostituirne 
quantità inferiori modificando la procedura come segue: 
1. Ricost i tuire CHANG Medium C supplemento 

liofilizzato. 
2. Distribuire in condizioni asettiche in aliquote 

appropriate e congelare. 
3. Dispensare, sempre in condizioni asettiche, anche 

CHANG Medium B Basal in un numero di aliquote 
corrispondenti. 

4. Per preparare CHANG Medium C completo, 
aggiungere un’aliquota di CHANG Medium C 
supplemento scongelato a un’aliquota di CHANG 
Medium B Basal. 

5. Miscelare accuratamente. 
Supplemento congelato 
1. Scongelare CHANG Medium C supplemento. 
2. Distribuire in condizioni asettiche in aliquote 

di dimensioni appropriate e ricongelare. (NOTA: 
il flacone di supplemento può contenere 14 ml 
o 70 ml. Distribuire equamente.) 

3. Dispensare, sempre in condizioni asettiche, anche 
CHANG Medium B Basal in un numero di aliquote 
corrispondenti. 

4. Per preparare CHANG Medium C completo, 
aggiungere un’aliquota di CHANG Medium C 
supplemento scongelato a un’aliquota di CHANG 
Medium B Basal. 

5. Miscelare accuratamente. 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
IL pH DEL TERRENO USATO PER ARRICCHIRE LE 
COLTURE DEVE ESSERE COMPRESO TRA 6,8 E 7,2 
(cioè, i l  terreno deve essere di colore salmone 
leggermente tendente al giallo). Il pH può essere 
facilmente regolato ponendo il terreno in un incubatore 
con CO2 al 5-8% con il tappo leggermente svitato. 
Il pH finale deve essere compreso fra 6,8 e 7,2. 
Per ul ter ior i  dettagl i  sul l ’uso di questi  prodott i , 
il laboratorio deve consultare le procedure e i protocolli 
specificamente sviluppati e ottimizzati per il proprio 
programma medico.
Uso di CHANG Medium C per colture 
primarie Metodologie in situ 
1. Centrifugare il liquido amniotico a bassa velocità per 

concentrare le cellule. 
2. Risospendere il pellet cellulare in una piccola 

quanti tà di l iquido amniot ico del la paziente. 
Ad esempio, aspirare il surnatante di 10 ml di liquido 
amniotico centrifugato fino a 0,5 ml sopra il pellet 
ce l lu la re  e  r i sospendere .  Agg iungere  a l la 
sospensione di cellule concentrata una quantità di 
CHANG Medium C sufficiente a ottenere un volume 
finale nella piastra di 0,5 ml per ogni vetrino 
coprioggetti (totale di 4 vetrini coprioggetti) o 2 ml 
per ogni minifiasca.

3. Incubare le colture indisturbate a 37 °C in atmosfera 
al 5% di CO2. 

4. Al giorno 2, aggiungere alle colture 2 ml di CHANG 
Medium C. 

5. Dopo 4-5 giorni, verificare la crescita delle colture 
e arricchirle non appena si osserva una crescita. 
Arricchire le colture rimuovendo tutto il surnatante 
e sostituendolo con 2 ml di CHANG Medium C 
fresco. Successivamente, s i  raccomanda di 
arricchire le colture ogni 2 giorni. 

6. Controllare la crescita delle colture a partire dal 
giorno 5 e raccogl iere quando si osservano 
sufficienti colonie. 

7. I risultati migliori si ottengono quando le colture sono 
arricchite con CHANG Medium C il giorno prima della 
raccolta. 

Uso di CHANG Medium C per colture 
primarie Metodologie in fiasca 
1. Centrifugare il liquido amniotico a bassa velocità per 

concentrare le cellule. 
2. Risospendere il pellet cellulare in una piccola 

quanti tà di l iquido amniot ico del la paziente. 
Ad esempio, aspirare il surnatante di 10 ml di liquido 
amniotico centrifugato fino a 1 ml sopra il pellet 
cellulare e risospendere. Aggiungere 4 ml di CHANG 
Medium C per raggiungere un volume totale di 5 ml 
per fiasca. 

3. Incubare le colture indisturbate a 37 °C in atmosfera 
al 5% di CO2. 

4. Verificare la crescita al giorno 5. Sostituire il terreno 
con CHANG Medium C fresco e raccogliere se si 
osserva una crescita cellulare sufficiente. 

5. Verificare la crescita delle colture; successivamente 
sostituire completamente il terreno a giorni alterni 
finché non si osservano colonie sufficienti e pronte 
per la raccolta. 

6. I risultati migliori si ottengono quando le colture sono 
arricchite con CHANG Medium C il giorno prima della 
raccolta. 

NOTA
con aria al 5% di CO2 per 20 secondi. Avvitare 
accuratamente i tappi delle fiasche e incubare a 37 °C 
(si raccomanda di collegare una pipetta Pasteur sterile 
alla fonte di CO2 per garantire la sterilità del gas in 
ingresso). 
Uso di CHANG Medium C per colture 
secondarie di liquido amniotico 
Per eseguire colture cellulari secondarie, trattare con 
tripsina (o pronase ecc.) come nel caso di cellule in 
coltura in terreno convenzionale. In ogni caso, 
il trattamento con proteasi deve essere monitorato 
accuratamente. Le cellule di liquido amniotico coltivate 
in CHANG Medium C sono generalmente più sensibili 
al trattamento con proteasi di quelle coltivate in terreno 
convenzionale. In ragione di ciò, potrebbe essere 
necessario modificare il protocollo. 
CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ 
Conservare CHANG Medium C supplemento congelato 
a una temperatura inferiore a -10 °C, CHANG Medium C 
supplemento liofilizzato, CHANG Medium B Basal 
e CHANG Medium C completo a una temperatura 
compresa tra 2 e 8 °C. CHANG Medium B Basal non 
deve essere congelato. 
Proteggere da luce fluorescente. 
Le date di scadenza specifiche sono indicate sulle 
etichette dei flaconi dei singoli componenti. Complete 
CHANG Medium C può essere conservato a 2-8 °C per 
10 giorni prima dell’uso senza comprometterne le 
prestazioni. Si raccomanda di non conservare per oltre 
10 giorni. 
NON CONGELARE COMPLETE CHANG MEDIUM C. 
PRECAUZIONI E AVVERTENZE 
Questo prodotto è destinato all’uso da parte di personale 
addest ra to  ne l le  procedure che comprendono 
l’applicazione prevista del prodotto stesso.
Non utilizzare i componenti di CHANG Medium C dopo 
la data di scadenza indicata sulle rispettive etichette. 

Sali e ioni
Cloruro di sodio
Selenito di sodio
Cloruro di calcio
Cloruro di colina
Cloruro di potassio
Fosfato di potassio
Cloruro di magnesio
Solfato di magnesio
Fosfato di sodio
Solfato di ferro
Solfato di rame
Solfato di zinco
Tampone
Bicarbonato di sodio 
Aminoacidi
Alanina
Arginina
Asparagina
Acido aspartico
Cisteina
Cistina
Acido glutammico
Glutammina
Glicina
Istidina
Isoleucina
Leucina
Lisina
Metionina
Fenilalanina
Prolina
Serina
Treonina
Triptofano
Tirosina
Valina

Proteine, ormoni 
e fattori di crescita
Siero bovino fetale
Siero bovino 
neonatale
Transferrina umana
Fattore di crescita 
dei fibroblasti
Insulina
Progesterone
Testosterone
Beta estradiolo
Idrocortisone
Acqua
Qualità WFI (acqua 
per iniezioni)
Altro
Ipoxantina
Biotina
Putrescina
Alcol etilico
Antiossidante
Acido tioctico
Acidi nucleici
Deossiadenosina
Deossicitidina
Deossiguanosina
Adenosina
Citidina
Guanosina
Timidina
Uridina
Substrati energetici
Glucosio
Piruvato
Inositolo

Indicatore di pH
Rosso fenolo
Vitamine ed 
elementi in tracce
Acido ascorbico
Acido folico
Nicotinamide
Riboflavina
Tiamina
Acido pantotenico
Cobalamina
Piridossale
Piridossina



ESPAÑOL

INDICACIÓN DE USO
El CHANG Medium C se puede usar para estas  
aplicaciones: 
1. el cultivo primario de células de líquido amniótico 
2. expansión de célu las de l íquido amniót ico 

subcultivadas 
3. cultivo de células de la médula ósea 

coriónicas). 
ESTE MEDIO SE HA DISEÑADO PARA SU USO EN 
SISTEMAS DE CULTIVO ABIERTOS (CULTIVOS 
EQUILIBRADOS EN UNA ATMÓSFERA CON UN 5 % 
DE CO2) Y CERRADOS (CULTIVOS INUNDADOS CON 
UN 5 % DE CO2 E INCUBADOS CON RECIPIENTES 
DE CULTIVO HERMÉTICAMENTE CERRADOS). 
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO 
El CHANG Medium C se desarrolló para el cultivo 
primario de células de líquido amniótico humano que se 
utilizan en el cariotipado y otras pruebas genéticas 
prenatales. ESTA FÓRMULA SE HA OPTIMIZADO 
TA N TO  PA R A S I S T E M A S  A B I E RTO S  C O M O 
CERRADOS. 

COMPONENTES

GARANTÍA DE CALIDAD
ESTERILIDAD 
El suero uti l izado en la producción del CHANG 
Medium C Supplement se ha sometido a análisis de la 
contaminación viral de acuerdo con el título 9 del CFR, 
parte 113.53. Asimismo se ha cribado la contaminación 
por micoplasmas. Tanto el CHANG Medium B Basal 
como el CHANG Medium C Supplement se esterilizan 

muestras representativas del CHANG Medium B Basal 
y CHANG Medium C Supplement para detectar la posible 
contaminación bacteriana según el protocolo analítico 
de esteri l idad descrito en el vigente ensayo de 
esterilidad <71> de la USP.
PREPARACIÓN PARA EL USO 
Lyophilized Supplement 

Supplement se equilibre a temperatura ambiente. 
2. Con una técnica aséptica, añadir 10 ml o 50 ml de 

agua destilada estéril al liofilizado. El vial de 10 ml 
es para 90 ml del CHANG Medium B Basal; el vial 
de 50 ml es para 450 ml del CHANG Medium B 
Basal. 

3. Agitar el vial con suavidad para su disolución 
completa. (NOTA: a veces hay que incubar el vial 

a 37 °C durante 5 a 10 minutos para disolver 
completamente el suplemento.) 

4. Llevar en condiciones asépticas todo el contenido 
reconstituido del CHANG Medium C Supplement al 
frasco del CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Mezclar bien por balanceo el frasco del CHANG 
Medium C completo. 

6. Añadir L-glutamina, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Se pueden 
añadir antibióticos si se desea. 

Suplemento congelado 
1. Descongelar rápidamente el suplemento congelado 

del CHANG Medium C mediante balanceo del vial 
en un baño de agua a 37 °C. 

2. Llevar en condiciones asépticas todo el contenido 
descongelado del CHANG Medium C Supplement 
al frasco de CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Mezclar bien por balanceo el frasco del CHANG 
Medium C completo. 

4. Añadir L-glutamina, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Se pueden 
añadir antibióticos si se desea. 

DIVIDIR EN ALÍCUOTAS EL CHANG 
MEDIUM C SUPPLEMENT 
Lyophilized Supplement 
Si no llega a utilizar el CHANG Medium C completo en 
un plazo de 10 días, es posible que desee preparar 
porciones más pequeñas aplicando esta modificación 
del procedimiento: 
1. Reconstituir el CHANG Medium C Lyophilized 

Supplement. 
2. Repartir en alícuotas de tamaño adecuado en 

condiciones asépticas y congelar. 
3. Dispensar asimismo en condiciones asépticas 

e l  CHANG Medium B Basa l  en  e l  número 
correspondiente de alícuotas. 

4. Para preparar el CHANG Medium C completo, añadir 
una alícuota del CHANG Medium C Supplement 
descongelado a una alícuota del CHANG Medium B 
Basal. 

5. Mezclar bien. 
Suplemento congelado 
1. Reconstituir el suplemento congelado del CHANG 

Medium C. 
2. Repartir en alícuotas de tamaño adecuado en 

condiciones asépticas y volver a congelar. (NOTA: 
El vial del suplemento contiene 14 ml o 70 ml. 
Distribuir de forma equitativa.) 

3. Dispensar asimismo en condiciones asépticas el 
C H A N G  M e d i u m  B  B a s a l  e n  e l  n ú m e r o 
correspondiente de alícuotas. 

4. Para preparar el CHANG Medium C completo, añadir 
una alícuota del CHANG Medium C Supplement 
descongelado a una alícuota del CHANG Medium B 
Basal. 

5. Mezclar bien. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
EL pH DEL MEDIO UTILIZADO PARA ALIMENTAR LOS 
CULTIVOS DEBE SITUARSE ENTRE 6,8 Y 7,2 (es decir, 
el medio debe tener color entre ligeramente amarillento 

en una incubadora con 5-8 % de CO2. 
El pH final debe ser de 6,8-7,2. 
Para más detal les sobre la ut i l ización de estos 
productos, consultar los protocolos y los procedimientos 
de su propio laboratorio, que se habrán desarrollado 
y optimizado específicamente de acuerdo con su 
programa médico particular.
Uso del CHANG Medium C para cultivos 
primarios: Métodos in situ 

para concentrar las células. 
2. Resuspender el sedimento celular en un pequeño 

volumen del propio líquido amniótico de la paciente. 

líquido amniótico centrifugado hasta 0,5 ml por 
encima del sedimento celular y resuspender. Añadir 
suficiente CHANG Medium C a la suspensión celular 
concentrada para disponer de un volumen final de 

3. Incubar los cultivos sin perturbaciones a 37 °C en 
una atmósfera con 5 % de CO2. 

4. Inundar los cultivos el día 2 añadiendo 2 ml del 
CHANG Medium C. 

5. Al cabo de 4 a 5 días, se revisará el crecimiento de 
los cultivos. Los cultivos se alimentarán una vez que 
se haya observado su crecimiento. Alimentar los 
cultivos aspirando todo el sobrenadante del cultivo 
y sustituyéndolo por 2 ml del CHANG Medium C. 
Se recomienda alimentar los cultivos cada 2 días 
a partir de ese momento. 

6. Comprobar el crecimiento de los cultivos a partir del 
día 5 y cosecharlos cuando se observen suficientes 
colonias. 

cultivos se nutren con el CHANG Medium C el día 
antes de la cosecha. 

Uso del CHANG Medium C para cultivos 
primarios: Métodos de frasco 

para concentrar las células. 
2. Resuspender el sedimento celular en un pequeño 

volumen del propio líquido amniótico de la paciente. 

líquido amniótico centrifugado hasta 1 ml por encima 
del sedimento celular y resuspender. Añadir 4 ml del 
CHANG Medium C hasta un volumen total de 5 ml 
por frasco. 

3. Incubar los cultivos sin perturbaciones a 37 °C en 
una atmósfera con 5 % de CO2. 

4. Comprobar el crecimiento en el día 5. Cambiar el 
medio por el CHANG Medium C fresco y cosechar 
si se observa un crecimiento celular suficiente. 

5. Comprobar el crecimiento de los cultivos y luego 
renovar por completo el medio cada dos días hasta 
que las colonias alcancen un número suficiente 
y estén listas para la cosecha. 

cultivos se nutren con el CHANG Medium C el día 
antes de la cosecha. 

NOTA: En sistemas cerrados, purgar cada frasco de 
cult ivo con 5 % de CO2 - 95 % de aire durante 
20 segundos. Apriete los tapones de los frascos de 
cultivo e incube a 37 °C. (Se recomienda conectar una 
pipeta Pasteur estéril taponada a la toma de CO2 para 
garantizar la esterilidad del gas entrante). 
Uso de l  CHANG Medium C para  la 
expansión de células de líquido amniótico 
subcultivadas: 
Para subcultivar las células, tratar los cultivos con 
tripsina (o pronasa, etc.) como lo haría si las células 
crecieran en un medio convencional. De cualquier 
manera, el tratamiento con proteasa debe vigilarse con 
cuidado. Las células de líquido amniótico expandidas 
en el CHANG Medium C tienden a ser más sensibles al 
tratamiento con proteasa que las células de líquido 
amniótico cult ivadas en un medio convencional. 

CONSERVACIÓN Y ESTABILIDAD 
Conservar el suplemento congelado del CHANG 
Medium C a menos de -10 °C, el suplemento liofilizado 
del CHANG Medium C a 2-8 °C, el CHANG Medium B 
Basal a 2-8 °C, y el CHANG Medium C completo 
a 2-8 °C. El CHANG Medium B Basal no se debe congelar. 
Proteger de la luz fluorescente. 
Consultar las et iquetas de cada frasco con los 
componentes para saber las fechas de caducidad 
concretas. El CHANG Medium C completo se puede 
conservar a una temperatura de 2-8 °C durante 10 días 
antes de su uso sin que se afecte su función. No se 
recomienda su almacenamiento durante más de 10 días. 
NO CONGELAR EL CHANG MEDIUM C COMPLETO. 
PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS 
Este producto lo debe utilizar personal con formación 
en procedimientos que incluyan el uso previsto del 
producto.
No utilizar los componentes del CHANG Medium C más 
allá de la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta 
respectiva. 

Sales e iones
Cloruro sódico
Selenito sódico
Cloruro cálcico
Cloruro de colina
Cloruro potásico
Fosfato potásico
Cloruro magnésico
Sulfato magnésico
Fosfato sódico
Sulfato ferroso
Sulfato cúprico
Sulfato de zinc
Sistemas tampón
Bicarbonato sódico 
Aminoácidos
Alanina
Arginina
Asparagina
Ácido aspártico
Cisteína
Cistina
Ácido glutámico
Glutamina
Glicina
Histidina
Isoleucina
Leucina
Lisina
Metionina
Fenilalanina
Prolina
Serina
Treonina
Triptófano
Tirosina
Valina

Proteínas, 
hormonas y factores 
de crecimiento
Suero bovino fetal 
(FBS)
Suero bovino 
neonatal
Transferrina 
humana
Factor de 
crecimiento 
fibroblástico (FGF)
Insulina
Progesterona
Testosterona
Beta-estradiol
Hidrocortisona
Agua
Calidad de agua 
para inyectables
Otros
Hipoxantina
Biotina
Putrescina
Alcohol etílico
Antioxidante
Ácido tióctico
Ácidos nucleicos
Desoxiadenosina
Desoxicitidina
Desoxiguanosina
Adenosina
Citidina
Guanosina
Timidina
Uridina

Sustratos 
energéticos
Glucosa
Piruvato
Inositol
Indicador del pH

Vitaminas 
y oligoelementos
Ácido ascórbico
Ácido fólico
Nicotinamida
Riboflavina
Tiamina
Ácido pantoténico
Cobalamina
Piridoxal
Piridoxina



FRANÇAIS

INDICATION D’UTILISATION
CHANG Medium C peut être utilisé pour les applications 
suivantes : 
1. La cul ture pr imaire des cel lu les du l iquide 

amniotique ; 
2. Le repiquage des cellules du liquide amniotique ; 
3. La culture des cellules de la moelle osseuse ; 
4. La culture des tissus des prélèvements de villosités 

choriales de la membrane amniotique. 
CE MILIEU A ÉTÉ CONÇU POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉ DANS 
DES SYSTÈMES DE CULTURE OUVERTE (CULTURES 
ÉQUILIBRÉES DANS UNE ATMOSPHÈRE À 5 % DE 
CO2) ET FERMÉE (CULTURES INONDÉES AVEC 
5 % DE CO2 ET INCUBÉES DANS LES FLACONS 
FERMÉS HERMÉTIQUEMENT). 
DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF 
CHANG Medium C a été conçu pour la culture primaire 
des cellules de liquide amniotique humain lors du 
caryotypage et des autres tests de diagnostic génétique 
prénatal. CETTE FORMULE A ÉTÉ OPTIMISÉE POUR 
LES SYSTÈMES OUVERTS ET FERMÉS. 

COMPOSANTS

ASSURANCE QUALITÉ
STÉRILITÉ 
Le sérum utilisé dans la fabrication du supplément de 
CHANG Medium C a été testé pour les contaminations 
virales selon le code des réglementations fédérales CFR 
Title 9 Part 113.53. Il a été aussi testé pour les 
contaminations par mycoplasme. Le milieu de base de 
CHANG Medium B et le supplément de CHANG 
Medium C sont stérilisés par filtration avec des filtres 

CHANG Medium B et de supplément de CHANG 
Medium C sont testés pour une éventuelle contamination 
bactérienne selon le protocole de test de stérilité décrit 
dans le test de stérilité courant de la pharmacopée 
américaine (USP) <71>.
PRÉPARATION 
Supplément lyophilisé 
1. Permettre au supplément lyophilisé de CHANG 

Medium C de s’équilibrer à température ambiante. 

ou 50 ml d’eau distillée stérile au lyophilisat. Le tube 

de 10 ml correspond à 90 ml de milieu de base de 
CHANG Medium B ; le tube de 50 ml correspond 
à 450 ml de milieu de base de CHANG Medium B. 

3. Agiter légèrement le tube pour bien mélanger la 
solution. (REMARQUE : il peut être nécessaire 
d’incuber le tube à 37 °C pendant 5 à 10 minutes 
pour dissoudre complètement le supplément.) 

4. Transférer stérilement le contenu complet du 
supplément de CHANG Medium C reconstitué dans 
le tube de milieu de base de CHANG Medium B. 

5. Mélanger bien le mil ieu complet de CHANG 
Medium C en agitant le tube. 

soit 200 mM). Des antibiotiques peuvent également 

Supplément congelé 
1. Décongeler rapidement le supplément congelé 

de CHANG Medium C en agitant le tube dans un 
bain-marie à 37 °C. 

2. Transférer stérilement le contenu complet du 
supplément décongelé de CHANG Medium C dans 
le tube de milieu de base de CHANG Medium B. 

3. Mélanger bien le mil ieu complet de CHANG 
Medium C en agitant le tube. 

soit 200 mM). Des antibiotiques peuvent également 

PRÉPARATION D’ALIQUOTES DE 
SUPPLÉMENT DE CHANG MEDIUM C 
Supplément lyophilisé 
Si le milieu complet de CHANG Medium C n’est pas 

petites quantités en suivant le protocole ci-dessous : 
1. Reconstituer le supplément lyophilisé de CHANG 

Medium C. 
2. Répartir stérilement en plusieurs aliquotes de taille 

appropriée et congeler. 
3. Répartir stérilement le milieu de base de CHANG 

Medium B en un nombre égal d’aliquotes. 
4. Préparer le milieu complet de CHANG Medium C en 

CHANG Medium C à une aliquote de milieu de base 
de CHANG Medium B. 

5. Bien mélanger. 
Supplément congelé 
1. Décongeler le supplément congelé de CHANG 

Medium C. 
2. Répartir stérilement en plusieurs aliquotes de taille 

appropriée et recongeler. (REMARQUE : le flacon 
de supplément contient 14 ml ou 70 ml. Répartir 
équitablement.) 

3. Répartir stérilement le milieu de base de CHANG 
Medium B en un nombre égal d’aliquotes. 

4. Préparer le milieu complet de CHANG Medium C en 

CHANG Medium C à une aliquote de milieu de base 
de CHANG Medium B. 

5. Bien mélanger. 
MODE D’EMPLOI 
LE pH DU MILIEU UTILISÉ POUR ALIMENTER LES 
CULTURES DOIT SE SITUER ENTRE 6,8 ET 7,2 (c.-à-d. 

le tube du milieu dans une étuve à CO2 (5 à 8 %), 
le bouchon légèrement dévissé. 
Le pH final doit se situer entre 6,8 et 7,2. 
Pour plus de détails sur l’utilisation de ces produits, 
chaque laboratoire doit consulter ses propres procédures 
et protocoles standard qui ont été spécialement élaborés 
et optimisés pour chaque établissement médical 
particulier.
Utilisation de CHANG Medium C pour les 
cultures primaires : méthodes in situ 
1. Centrifuger le liquide amniotique à faible vitesse 

pour concentrer les cellules. 
2. Remettre le culot cellulaire en suspension dans un 

petit volume du liquide amniotique de la patiente. 
Par exemple, aspirer le surnageant obtenu en 
centrifugeant 10 ml de liquide amniotique et remettre 
le culot en suspension dans 0,5 ml de ce liquide. 

suspension concentrée des cellules pour obtenir un 
volume final nécessaire pour 4 lamelles (0,5 ml par 
lamelle) ou 2 ml par petit flacon de culture.

3. Incuber les cultures sans agitation à 37 °C en 
atmosphère de CO2 à 5 %. 

2 ml de CHANG Medium C. 

cultures. Dès qu’une croissance est observée, 
alimenter les cultures en retirant le surnageant et 
en le remplaçant par 2 ml de CHANG Medium C 
frais. Il est recommandé d’alimenter les cultures tous 

6. Vérifier la croissance des cultures à partir du 

cultures ont des colonies de taille suffisante. 
7. Les meilleurs résultats sont obtenus lorsque les 

cultures sont alimentées avec CHANG Medium C la 
veille de la collecte. 

Utilisation de CHANG Medium C pour les 
cultures primaires : méthodes de culture 
en flacons 
1. Centrifuger le liquide amniotique à faible vitesse 

pour concentrer les cellules. 
2. Remettre le culot cellulaire en suspension dans un 

petit volume du liquide amniotique de la patiente. 
Par exemple, aspirer le surnageant obtenu en 
centrifugeant 10 ml de liquide amniotique et remettre 
le culot en suspension dans 1 ml de ce liquide. 

volume total de 5 ml par flacon. 
3. Incuber les cultures sans agitation à 37 °C en 

atmosphère de CO2 à 5 %. 

Changer le milieu avec du CHANG Medium C frais 
et procéder à la collecte lorsqu’une croissance 
suffisante des cellules est observée. 

5. Examiner la croissance et changer complètement le 

des colonies soit suffisant pour la collecte. 
6. Les meilleurs résultats sont obtenus lorsque les 

cultures sont alimentées avec CHANG Medium C la 
veille de la collecte. 

REMARQUE : pour les systèmes de culture fermée, 
rincer chaque flacon de culture avec un mélange de 5 % 
de CO2 et de 95 % d’air pendant 20 secondes. Bien 
visser les bouchons des flacons de culture et les incuber 
à 37 °C. (Il est recommandé de fixer une pipette Pasteur 
avec tampon ouaté stérile à la source de CO2 pour 
s’assurer de la stérilité du gaz entrant.) 
Utilisation de CHANG Medium C pour 
le repiquage des cellules du liquide 
amniotique : 
Pour repiquer les cellules, traiter les cultures avec de la 
trypsine (ou de la pronase, etc.) comme vous le faites 
normalement lorsque les cellules sont cultivées dans un 
milieu conventionnel. Le traitement avec des protéases 
doit cependant être surveillé avec prudence. Les cellules 
du liquide amniotique cultivées dans du CHANG 
Medium C ont tendance à être plus sensibles au 
traitement protéasique que celles cultivées dans un 
milieu traditionnel. Il peut être nécessaire de modifier le 
protocole en conséquence. 
CONSERVATION ET STABILITÉ 
Conserver le supplément congelé de CHANG Medium C 
en dessous de -10 °C et le supplément lyophilisé de 
CHANG Medium C, le milieu de base de CHANG 
Medium B et le milieu complet de CHANG Medium C 
entre 2 et 8 °C. Le milieu de base de CHANG Medium B 
ne doit pas être congelé. 
Protéger de la lumière fluorescente. 
Consulter la date de péremption de chaque composant 
sur les étiquettes de leur flacon respectif. Le milieu 
complet de CHANG Medium C peut être conservé entre 

ses fonctions en soient compromises. La conservation 

NE PAS CONGELER LE MILIEU COMPLET DE CHANG 
MEDIUM C. 

Sels et ions
Chlorure de sodium
Sélénite de sodium
Chlorure de calcium
Chlorure de choline
Chlorure de 
potassium
Phosphate 
de potassium
Chlorure de 
magnésium
Sulfate de 
magnésium
Phosphate 
de sodium
Sulfate de fer
Sulfate de cuivre
Sulfate de zinc
Tampon
Bicarbonate 
de sodium 
Acides aminés
Alanine
Arginine
Asparagine
Acide aspartique
Cystéine
Cystine
Acide glutamique
Glutamine
Glycine
Histidine
Isoleucine
Leucine
Lysine
Méthionine
Phénylalanine
Proline
Sérine
Thréonine
Tryptophane
Tyrosine
Valine

Protéines, hormones 
et facteurs de 
croissance
Sérum de veau 
fœtal (SVF)
Sérum de veau 
naissant
Transferrine 
humaine
Facteur de 
croissance des 
fibroblastes
Insuline
Progestérone
Testostérone
Bêta-estradiol
Hydrocortisone
Eau
Qualité WFI
Autre
Hypoxanthine
Biotine
Putrescine
Alcool éthylique
Antioxydant
Acide thioctique
Acides nucléiques
Désoxyadénosine
Désoxycytidine
Désoxyguanosine
Adénosine
Cytidine
Guanosine
Thymidine
Uridine
Substrats 
énergétiques
Glucose
Pyruvate
Inositol

Indicateur de pH
Rouge de phénol
Vitamines et  
oligo-éléments
Acide ascorbique
Acide folique
Nicotinamide
Riboflavine
Thiamine
Acide  
pantothénique
Cobalamine
Pyridoxal
Pyridoxine

PRÉCAUTIONS ET MISES EN GARDE 
Ce dispositif est destiné à une util isation par un 
personnel formé aux techniques comprenant l’application 
indiquée pour laquelle le dispositif est prévu.
Ne pas utiliser les composants de CHANG Medium C 
au-delà de la date de péremption indiquée sur les 
étiquettes de leur flacon respectif. 



PORTUGUÊS

INDICAÇÃO DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O CHANG Medium C pode ser utilizado nas seguintes 
aplicações: 
1. cultura primária de células do líquido amniótico; 
2. células do líquido amniótico obtidas por passagem 

em crescimento; 
3. cultura primária de células da medula óssea; 

amostras das vilosidades coriónicas. 
ESTE MEIO FOI CONCEBIDO PARA SER UTILIZADO 
EM SISTEMAS DE CULTURA ABERTOS (CULTURAS 
EQUILIBRADAS COM UMA ATMOSFERA DE 5% 
DE CO2) E SISTEMAS DE CULTURA FECHADOS 
( C U LT U R A S  I N U N D A D A S  C O M  5 %  D E  C O 2 
E INCUBADAS COM OS RECIPIENTES DE CULTURA 
BEM TAPADOS). 
DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO 
O CHANG Medium C foi desenvolvido para a cultura 
primária de células do líquido amniótico humano para 
utilização na cariotipagem e noutros testes genéticos 
pré-natais. ESTA FÓRMULA FOI OTIMIZADA TANTO 
PARA SISTEMAS ABERTOS COMO FECHADOS. 

COMPONENTES

GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE
ESTERILIDADE 
O soro utilizado na produção do suplemento CHANG 
Medium C foi testado em relação a contaminação viral 
de acordo com a norma CFR Título 9 Parte 113.53. 
Foi igualmente submetido a rastreio de contaminação 
por micoplasmas. Tanto o CHANG Medium B Basal como 
o suplemento CHANG Medium C foram esterilizados por 
filtração através de um filtro de 0,1 μm. Foram testadas 
amostras representativas de CHANG Medium B Basal 
e de suplemento CHANG Medium C quanto a possível 
contaminação bacteriológica, seguindo o protocolo de 
testes de esterilidade do capítulo 71 da versão atual da 
USP (Farmacopeia dos EUA).
PREPARAÇÃO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO 
Suplemento liofilizado 
1. Deixe o suplemento liofilizado CHANG Medium C 

atingir a temperatura ambiente. 
2. Adicione 10 ml ou 50 ml de água destilada estéril 

ao liofilizado, utilizando técnicas asséticas. O tubo 
de 10 ml destina-se ao CHANG Medium B Basal 
de 90 ml e o tubo de 50 ml destina-se ao CHANG 
Medium B Basal de 450 ml. 

3. Gire o tubo suavemente para obter a solução 
completa. (NOTA: pode ser necessário incubar 
o tubo a 37 °C durante 5 a 10 minutos para dissolver 
totalmente o suplemento.) 

4. Transfira asseticamente todo o conteúdo do 
suplemento CHANG Medium C reconstituído para 
o frasco de CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Gire o frasco para misturar bem o CHANG Medium C 
completo. 

6. Adic ione L-g lu tamina,  10,0 ml / l  (200 mM). 
Se pretender, pode adicionar antibióticos. 

Suplemento congelado 
1. Descongele o suplemento congelado CHANG 

Medium C rapidamente, girando o frasco em banho-
maria a 37 °C. 

2. Transfira asseticamente todo o conteúdo do 
suplemento CHANG Medium C descongelado para 
o frasco de CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Gire o frasco para misturar bem o CHANG Medium C 
completo. 

4. Adic ione L-g lu tamina,  10,0 ml / l  (200 mM). 
Se pretender, pode adicionar antibióticos. 

DIVIDIR EM ALÍQUOTAS O SUPLEMENTO 
CHANG MEDIUM C 
Suplemento liofilizado 
Se não conseguir  ut i l izar o CHANG Medium C 

menores quantidades, seguindo esta modificação do 
procedimento: 
1. Reconstitua o suplemento l iofi l izado CHANG 

Medium C. 
2. Distribua asseticamente em alíquotas de tamanho 

conveniente e congele. 
3. Dispense igualmente de forma assética o CHANG 

Medium B Basal  num número de a l íquotas 
correspondente. 

4. Para preparar o CHANG Medium C completo, 
adicione uma alíquota de suplemento CHANG 
Medium C descongelado a uma alíquota de CHANG 
Medium B Basal. 

5. Misture bem. 
Suplemento congelado 
1. Descongele o suplemento congelado CHANG 

Medium C. 
2. Distribua asseticamente em alíquotas de tamanho 

conveniente e volte a congelar. (NOTA: o tubo de 
suplemento contém 14 ml ou 70 ml. Distribua de 
forma igualitária.) 

3. Dispense igualmente de forma assética o CHANG 
Medium B Basal  num número de a l íquotas 
correspondente. 

4. Para preparar o CHANG Medium C completo, 
adicione uma alíquota de suplemento CHANG 
Medium C descongelado a uma alíquota de CHANG 
Medium B Basal. 

5. Misture bem. 
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
O pH DO MEIO UTILIZADO PARA ALIMENTAÇÃO 
DAS CULTURAS TEM DE SE SITUAR ENTRE 6,8 

facilmente efetuado, colocando o meio numa incubadora 
com 5%–8% de CO2 com a tampa l igeiramente 
desapertada. 
O pH final tem de se situar entre 6,8 e 7,2. 
Para obter mais informações sobre a uti l ização 
destes produtos, cada laboratório deve consultar os 
respetivos procedimentos e protocolos que tenham 
sido concebidos e otimizados especificamente para o 
seu programa médico.
Utilização do CHANG Medium C para 

in situ 
1. Centrifugue o líquido amniótico a baixa velocidade 

para concentrar as células. 
2. Ressuspenda o pellet de células num pequeno 

volume de líquido amniótico da própria doente. 
Por exemplo, aspire o sobrenadante de 10 ml de 
líquido amniótico centrifugado até 0,5 ml acima do 
pellet de células e ressuspenda. Adicione CHANG 
Medium C suficiente à suspensão de células 

concentrada para permitir o volume final em placa 
equivalente a 0,5 ml por lamela (total de 4 lamelas) 
ou 2 ml por frasco de cultura.

3. Incube as culturas sem interferência a 37 °C numa 
atmosfera de 5% de CO2. 

4. Inunde as culturas no 2.° dia, adicionando 2 ml de 
CHANG Medium C. 

5. O crescimento das culturas deve ser verificado 
após 4 a 5 dias. Logo que se observe crescimento, 
as culturas devem ser alimentadas. Alimente as 
culturas, removendo todo o sobrenadante da cultura 
e substituindo-o por 2 ml de CHANG Medium C 

alimentadas a cada 2 dias daí em diante. 
6. Verifique o crescimento das culturas no 5.° dia 

ou após esse dia e proceda à colheita quando se 
observarem colónias suficientes. 

7. Os melhores resultados obtêm-se quando as 
culturas são alimentadas com CHANG Medium C 
no dia anterior à colheita. 

Utilização do CHANG Medium C para 

de cultura 
1. Centrifugue o líquido amniótico a baixa velocidade 

para concentrar as células. 
2. Ressuspenda o pellet de células num pequeno 

volume de líquido amniótico da própria doente. 
Por exemplo, aspire o sobrenadante de 10 ml de 
líquido amniótico centrifugado até 1 ml acima do 
pellet de células e ressuspenda. Adicione 4 ml de 
CHANG Medium C para um volume total de 5 ml por 
frasco. 

3. Incube as culturas sem interferência a 37 °C numa 
atmosfera de 5% de CO2. 

4. Verifique se existe crescimento no 5.° dia. Substitua 
o meio por CHANG Medium C fresco e efetue 
a colheita caso se observe um crescimento de 
células suficiente. 

5. Verifique o crescimento das culturas e substitua 
totalmente o meio em dias alternados daí em diante 
até se observarem colónias suficientes prontas para 
colheita. 

6. Os melhores resultados obtêm-se quando as 
culturas são alimentadas com CHANG Medium C 
no dia anterior à colheita. 

NOTA: no caso de sistemas fechados, irrigue cada 
frasco de cultura com 5% de CO2–95% de ar durante 
20 segundos. Aperte as tampas dos frascos de cultura 
e incube-os a 37 °C. (Recomenda-se a ligação de uma 
pipeta de Pasteur estéril rolhada à fonte de CO2 para 
garantir a esterilidade do gás que entra.) 
Utilização do CHANG Medium C para 
células do líquido amniótico obtidas por 
passagem em crescimento: 
Para proceder à passagem das células, trate as 
culturas com tripsina (ou pronase, etc.) como faria 
normalmente quando as células crescem num meio 
convencional. Contudo, o tratamento com protease deve 
ser cuidadosamente monitorizado. As células do líquido 
amniótico que crescem em CHANG Medium C tendem 
a ser mais sensíveis ao tratamento com protease do 
que as células do líquido amniótico que crescem num 
meio convencional. Pode ser necessário modificar o seu 
protocolo de modo a ter este facto em consideração. 
CONSERVAÇÃO E ESTABILIDADE 
Conserve o suplemento congelado CHANG Medium C 
a uma temperatura inferior a -10 °C, o suplemento 
liofil izado CHANG Medium C entre 2 °C e 8 °C, 
o CHANG Medium B Basal entre 2 °C e 8 °C e o CHANG 
Medium C completo entre 2 °C e 8 °C. O CHANG 
Medium B Basal não pode ser congelado. 
Proteger da luz fluorescente. 
Consulte os prazos de validade específicos nos rótulos 
dos frascos de cada componente. O CHANG Medium C 
completo pode ser conservado entre 2 °C e 8 °C durante 

afetada. Não se recomenda um período de conservação 
superior a 10 dias. 
NÃO CONGELE O CHANG MEDIUM C COMPLETO. 

Sais e iões
Cloreto de sódio
Selenito de sódio
Cloreto de cálcio
Cloreto de colina
Cloreto de potássio
Fosfato de potássio
Cloreto de magnésio
Sulfato de magnésio
Fosfato de sódio
Sulfato ferroso
Sulfato cúprico
Sulfato de zinco
Tampão
Bicarbonato 
de sódio 
Aminoácidos
Alanina
Arginina
Asparagina
Ácido aspártico
Cisteína
Cistina

Glutamina
Glicina
Histidina
Isoleucina
Leucina
Lisina
Metionina
Fenilalanina
Prolina
Serina
Treonina
Triptofano
Tirosina
Valina

Proteínas, 
hormonas e fatores 
de crescimento
Soro bovino fetal 
(FBS)
Soro bovino 
neonatal
Transferrina 
humana
Fator de 
crescimento dos 
fibroblastos (FGF)
Insulina
Progesterona
Testosterona
Beta-estradiol
Hidrocortisona
Água
Qualidade 
WFI (água p/ 
preparações 

Outro
Hipoxantina
Biotina
Putrescina
Álcool etílico
Antioxidante
Ácido tióctico
Ácidos nucleicos
Desoxiadenosina
Desoxicitidina
Desoxiguanosina
Adenosina
Citidina
Guanosina
Timidina
Uridina

Substratos 
energéticos
Glucose
Piruvato
Inositol
Indicador de pH
Vermelho de fenol
Vitaminas 
e oligoelementos
Ácido ascórbico
Ácido fólico
Nicotinamida
Riboflavina
Tiamina
Ácido pantoténico
Cobalamina
Piridoxal
Piridoxina

PRECAUÇÕES E ADVERTÊNCIAS 
Este dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado por pessoal 
com formação em técnicas que incluem a aplicação 
indicada à qual se destina o dispositivo.
Não utilize os componentes do CHANG Medium C 
para além do prazo de validade indicado nos rótulos 
individuais. 
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CHANG Medium C bylo vyvinuto k primokultivaci 

STERILITA 

screening na kontaminaci mykoplazmaty. Jak CHANG 

Reprezentativní vzorky CHANG Medium B Basal 

bakteriální kontaminaci podle protokolu testování sterility 

sterility podle lékopisu USA <71>.

Medium B Basal. 

Medium B Basal. 

touto modifikací postupu: 

Medium C. 

a zmrazte. 

Medium B Basal. 

Medium B Basal. 

inkubátoru s atmosférou 5 % – 8 % CO2. 

získá ve vlastních laboratorních metodách a protokolech 

k primokultivaci: metody in situ 

2. 

Medium C. 

2 dny. 

bude 5 ml. 

2. 

2

2
sterilní zazátkovanou Pasteurovu pipetu.) 

z plodové vody: 

UCHOVÁVÁNÍ A STABILITA 

Specifická data exspirace naleznete na štítcích lahví 

štítcích. 

Soli a ionty

Cholinchlorid

Pufr

Aminokyseliny
Alanin
Arginin
Asparagin
Kyselina 
asparagová
Cystein
Cystin
Kyselina glutamová
Glutamin
Glycin
Histidin
Isoleucin
Leucin
Lysin
Methionin
Fenylalanin
Prolin
Serin
Threonin
Tryptofan
Tyrosin
Valin

Proteiny, hormony 

Fetální bovinní 
sérum (FBS)
Novorozenecké 
bovinní sérum

Inzulin
Progesteron
Testosteron
Beta-estradiol
Hydrokortison
Voda

Ostatní
Hypoxantin
Biotin
Putrescin
Ethylalkohol
Antioxidant
Kyselina thioktová
Nukleové kyseliny
Deoxyadenosin
Deoxycytidin
Deoxyguanosin
Adenosin
Cytidin
Guanosin
Thymidin
Uridin
Energetické 
substráty
Glukóza
Pyruvát
Inositol

Indikátor pH

Vitaminy 
a stopové prvky
Kyselina askorbová
Kyselina listová
Nikotinamid
Riboflavin
Thiamin
Kyselina 
pantothenová
Kobalamin
Pyridoxal
Pyridoxin



DANSK

INDIKATIONER FOR ANVENDELSE
CHANG Medium C kan anvendes t i l  fø lgende 
applikationer: 
1. Primær dyrkning af amnionvæskeceller 
2. Dyrkning af passerede amnionvæskeceller 
3. Dyrkning af knoglemarvsceller 
4. Solidt amnionvæv fra chorionvilli-prøver. 
DETTE MEDIUM ER FREMSTILLET TIL BRUG 
I BÅDE ÅBNE (KULTURER DER ER TILPASSET 
EN ATMOSFÆRE PÅ 5 % CO2)  OG LUKKEDE 
DYRKNINGSSYSTEMER (KULTURER TILSAT 5 % 
CO2 OG INKUBERET MED TÆT LUKKET LÅG PÅ 
DYRKNINGSKARRENE). 
BESKRIVELSE AF PRODUKTET 
CHANG Medium C blev udviklet til primær dyrkning af 
humane amnionvæskeceller til karyotypebestemmelse 
og anden antenata l  genet isk testn ing.  DENNE 
FORMULERING ER OPTIMERET TIL BÅDE ÅBNE 
OG LUKKEDE SYSTEMER. 

KOMPONENTER

KVALITETSSIKRING
STERILITET 
Serum, der er anvendt i produktionen af CHANG 
Medium C-supplement, er testet for viral kontamination 
ifølge CFR Title 9 Part 113.53. Det er også screenet 
fo r  mykop lasmakon taminer ing .  Både  CHANG 
Medium B Basal og CHANG Medium C-supplement er 
steriliseret ved filtrering gennem et filter på 0,1 mikron. 
Repræsentative prøver af CHANG Medium B Basal 
og CHANG Medium C supplement er blevet testet 
for bakteriologisk kontamination ifølge protokollen for 
sterilitetstestning som beskrevet i den aktuelle USP-
sterilitetstest <71>.
KLARGØRING 
Lyofiliseret supplement 
1. Lad CHANG Medium C lyofiliseret supplement 

ækvilibrere til stuetemperatur. 
2. Brug aseptisk teknik, og tilsæt 10 ml eller 50 ml 

sterilt, destilleret vand til lyofilisatet. 10 ml flasken er 
til 90 ml CHANG Medium B Basal, og 50 ml flasken 
er til 450 ml CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Hvirvl flasken forsigtigt, så indholdet opløses helt. 
(BEMÆRK: Det kan være nødvendigt at inkubere 
flasken ved 37 ºC i 5-10 minutter for at opløse 
supplementet helt). 

4. Overfør aseptisk hele indholdet af det rekonstituerede 
CHANG Medium C-supplement til flasken med 

CHANG Medium B Basal. 
5. Bland complete CHANG Medium C godt ved at 

hvirvle flasken. 
6. Tilsæt L-glutamin, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Der kan 

eventuelt tilsættes antibiotika. 
Frossent supplement 
1. Optø hurtigt CHANG Medium C frossent supplement 

ved at hvirvle flasken i et 37 °C vandbad. 
2. Overfør aseptisk hele indholdet af det optøede 

CHANG Medium C-supplement til flasken med 
CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Bland complete CHANG Medium C godt ved at 
hvirvle flasken. 

4. Tilsæt L-glutamin, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Der kan 
eventuelt tilsættes antibiotika. 

AFMÅLING AF CHANG MEDIUM C- 
SUPPLEMENT 
Lyofiliseret supplement 
Hvis complete CHANG Medium C ikke kan anvendes 
inden for 10 dage, kan det afmåles i mindre mængder 

1. Rekonst i tuer  CHANG Medium C lyof i l iseret 
supplement. 

2. Fordel mediet aseptisk i mængder af passende 
størrelse, og nedfrys dem. 

3. Dispenser også aseptisk CHANG Medium B Basal 
i et tilsvarende antal mængder. 

4. Complete CHANG Medium C klargøres ved 
at ti lsætte én afmålt mængde optøet CHANG 
Medium C-supplement til én afmålt mængde CHANG 
Medium B Basal. 

5. Bland godt. 
Frossent supplement 
1. Optø CHANG Medium C frossent supplement. 
2. Fordel mediet aseptisk i mængder af passende 

størrelse, og nedfrys dem igen. (BEMÆRK: 
Flaskerne med supplement indeholder 14 ml eller 
70 ml. Fordel ligeligt). 

3. Dispenser også aseptisk CHANG Medium B Basal 
i et tilsvarende antal mængder. 

4. Complete CHANG Medium C klargøres ved 
at ti lsætte én afmålt mængde optøet CHANG 
Medium C-supplement til én afmålt mængde CHANG 
Medium B Basal. 

5. Bland godt. 
BRUGSANVISNING 
pH-VÆRDIEN AF DET MEDIUM, DER ANVENDES TIL 
KULTURERNE, SKAL VÆRE 6,8-7,2 (dvs. at mediet 
skal have en let gullig laksefarve). pH-værdien kan let 

CO2 med låget løsnet let. 
Den endelige pH-værdi skal ligge på 6,8-7,2. 
For yderligere oplysninger om brug af disse produkter 
skal hvert laboratorium følge sine egne procedurer og 
protokoller, som er blevet specifikt udviklet og optimeret 
til laboratoriets eget medicinske program.
Anvendelse af CHANG Medium C til 
primære kulturer: In situ-metodologier 
1. Centrifuger amnionvæsken ved lav hastighed for at 

koncentrere cellerne. 
2. Resuspender cellepelleten i en l i l le volumen 

a f  pa t ien tens  egen amnionvæske.  Asp i re r 
f .eks. supernatanten fra 10 ml centr i fugeret 
amnionvæske t i l  0 ,5 ml  over  ce l lepel le ten, 
og resuspender. Tilsæt nok CHANG Medium C 
til den koncentrerede cellesuspension til at få en 
endelig udsåningsvolumen på 0,5 ml pr. dækglas 
(i alt 4 dækglas) eller 2 ml pr. ampul.

3. Inkuber kulturerne uforstyrret ved 37 °C i en 
atmosfære med 5 % CO2. 

4. Skyl kulturerne på dag 2 ved at tilsætte 2 ml CHANG 
Medium C. 

5. Efter 4-5 dage skal kulturernes vækst kontrolleres. 
Kulturerne skal næres, når der er observeret vækst. 

og erstatte den med 2 ml friskt CHANG Medium C. 
Det anbefales, at kulturerne næres hver anden dag 
herefter. 

6. Kontroller kulturernes vækst på/eller efter dag 5, 
og høst, når der observeres nok kolonier. 

7. De bedste resultater opnås, hvis kulturerne forsynes 

med CHANG Medium C dagen inden høsten. 

Anvendelse af  CHANG Medium C t i l 
primære kulturer: Metodologi med kolbe 
1. Centrifuger amnionvæsken ved lav hastighed for at 

koncentrere cellerne. 
2. Resuspender cellepelleten i en lille volumen af 

patientens egen amnionvæske. Aspirer f.eks. 
supernatanten fra 10 ml centrifugeret amnionvæske 
til 1 ml over cellepelleten, og resuspender. Tilsæt 
4 ml CHANG Medium C, så den totale volumen er 
5 ml pr. kolbe. 

3. Inkuber kulturerne uforstyrret ved 37 °C i en 
atmosfære med 5 % CO2. 

4. Kontroller væksten på dag 5. Udskift mediet 
med friskt CHANG Medium C, og høst, hvis der 
observeres tilstrækkelig cellevækst. 

5. Kontroller kulturernes vækst, og udskift mediet 
fuldstændigt hver anden dag herefter, indtil der 
observeres nok kolonier, som er klar til at blive 
høstet. 

6. De bedste resultater opnås, hvis kulturerne forsynes 
med CHANG Medium C dagen inden høsten. 

BEMÆRK: Skyl i lukkede systemer hver dyrkningskolbe 
med 5 % CO2 – 95 % luft i 20 sekunder. Luk låget 
tæt til på dyrkningskolberne, og inkuber ved 37 °C. 
(Det anbefales at slutte en steril Pasteurpipette med 
hætte til CO2-kilden for at sikre, at den indgående 
gas er steril). 
Anvendelse af  CHANG Medium C t i l 
dyrkning af passerede amnionvæskeceller: 
Passage af cellerne opnås ved at behandle kulturerne 
med trypsin (eller pronase m.m.) som ved celler, der 
dyrkes i konventionelt medium. Proteasebehandling 

der dyrkes i CHANG Medium C, har en tendens til at 
være mere sensitive over for proteasebehandling end 
amnionvæskeceller, der dyrkes i konventionelt medium. 
Det kan være nødvendigt at ændre protokollen for at 
tage hensyn hertil. 
OPBEVARING OG STABILITET 
Opbevar CHANG Medium C frossent supplement ved 
under -10 °C, CHANG Medium C lyofiliseret supplement 
ved 2-8 ºC, CHANG Medium B Basal ved 2-8 ºC og 
complete CHANG Medium C ved 2-8 ºC. CHANG 
Medium B Basal må ikke nedfryses. 
Beskyttes mod fluorescerende lys. 
Se udløbsdatoen på den enkelte flaskes etiket. Complete 
CHANG Medium C kan opbevares ved 2-8 ºC i 10 dage 
inden brug uden at miste sin virkning. Opbevaring 
længere end 10 dage frarådes. 
COMPLETE CHANG MEDIUM C MÅ IKKE NEDFRYSES. 
FORHOLDSREGLER OG ADVARSLER 
Dette udstyr er beregnet til brug af personale, der er 
uddannet i procedurer, der inkluderer den indicerede 
anvendelse, som dette udstyr er beregnet til.
Anvend ikke CHANG Medium C efter den udløbsdato, 
der er angivet på de enkelte etiketter. 

Salte og ioner
Natriumklorid
Natriumselenit
Kalciumklorid
Kolinklorid
Kaliumklorid
Kaliumfosfat
Magnesiumklorid
Magnesiumsulfat
Natriumfosfat
Jernsulfat
Cuprisulfat
Zinksulfat
Buffer
Natriumbikarbonat 
Aminosyrer
Alanin
Arginin
Asparagin
Asparaginsyre
Cystein
Cystin
Glutaminsyre
Glutamin
Glycin
Histidin
Isoleucin
Leucin
Lysin
Methionin
Phenylalanin
Prolin
Serin
Threonin
Tryptofan
Tyrosin
Valin

Proteiner, hormoner 
og vækstfaktorer
Føtalt bovint serum 
(FBS)
Serum fra nyfødt 
kalv
Human transferrin
Fibroblastvækst-
faktor (FGF)
Insulin
Progesteron
Testosteron
Beta-østradiol
Hydrokortison
Vand
Af kvalitet til 

Andet
Hypoxanthin
Biotin
Putrescin
Ætylalkohol
Antioxidant
Thioctsyre
Nukleinsyrer
Deoxyadenosin
Deoxycytidin
Deoxyguanosin
Adenosin
Cytidin
Guanosin
Thymidin
Uridin
Energisubstrater
Glukose
Pyruvat
Inositol

pH-indikator
Rød fenol
Vitaminer og 
sporelementer
Ascorbinsyre
Folinsyre
Nicotinamid
Riboflavin
Thiamin
Pantothensyre
Cobalamin
Pyridoxal
Pyridoxin



SUOMI

KÄYTTÖAIHE
CHANG Medium C -elatusainetta voidaan käyttää 
seuraaviin tarkoituksiin: 

4. kiinteä amnionkalvokudos istukkabiopsiasta. 
TÄMÄ ELATUSAINE ON SUUNNITELTU KÄYTET-
TÄVÄKSI SEKÄ AVOIMISSA JÄRJESTELMISSÄ 
( V I L J E L M Ä T,  J O T K A O N  TA S A PA I N O T E T T U 
5-PROSENTTISEEN CO 2- ILMAKEHÄÄN) ETTÄ 
SULJETUISSA JÄRJESTELMISSÄ (VILJELMÄT, 
JOTKA ON TÄYTETTY 5-PROSENTTISELLA CO2:LLA 
JA JOITA INKUBOIDAAN VILJELYASTIAT TIUKASTI 
KORKILLA SULJETTUINA). 
VÄLINEEN KUVAUS 

KOOSTUMUS ON OPTIMOITU SEKÄ AVOIMIA ETTÄ 
SULJETTUJA JÄRJESTELMIÄ VARTEN. 

AINESOSAT

LAADUNVARMENNUS
STERIILIYS 
C H A N G  M e d i u m  C  S u p p l e m e n t  - t u o t t e e n 
valmistuksessa käytet tävä seerumi on testat tu 
viruskontaminaation varalta CFR-säännöksen osan 
9 pykälän 113.53 mukaisesti. Se on seulottu myös 
mykoplasmakontaminaation varalta. Sekä CHANG 
Medium B Basal että CHANG Medium C Supplement 
on steriloitu suodattamalla 0,1 mikronin suodattimen 

Supplement -tuotteiden edustavat näytteet testataan 
mahdollisen bakteerikontaminaation varalta noudattaen 
nykyisessä USP-steri i l iystestissä <71> kuvattua 
steriilitestausmenettelyä.
KÄYTÖN VALMISTELU 
Kylmäkuivattu Supplement-tuote 
1. Anna kylmäkuivatun CHANG Medium C Supplement 

-tuotteen tasapainottua huoneenlämpöön. 
2. Lisää aseptista menettelyä käyttäen 10 ml tai 50 ml 

steriiliä tislattua vettä kylmäkuivattuun aineeseen. 
10 ml:n pullo on tarkoitettu 90 ml:aan CHANG 

tarkoitettu 450 ml:aan CHANG Medium B Basal 
-tuotetta. 

3. Pyöritä pulloa varovasti täydellisen liukenemisen 
saavuttamiseksi. (HUOMAUTUS: Ravintolisän 
liuottamiseksi kokonaan voidaan tarvita pullon 

4. Siirrä aseptista menettelyä käyttäen nesteeseen 
liuotetun CHANG Medium C Supplement -tuotteen 
koko sisältö CHANG Medium B Basal -pulloon. 

5. Sekoita hyvin koko CHANG Medium C -pullon sisältö 
pulloa pyörittämällä. 

6. Lisää L-glutamiinia 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Haluttaessa 

Pakastettu Supplement-tuote 
1. Sulata pakastettu CHANG Medium C Supplement 

-tuote nopeasti, 37 °C:n vesihauteessa pulloa 
pyörittäen. 

2. Siirrä aseptista menettelyä käyttäen sulatetun 
CHANG Medium C Supplement -tuotteen koko 
sisältö CHANG Medium B Basal -pulloon. 

3. Sekoita hyvin koko CHANG Medium C -pullon sisältö 
pulloa pyörittämällä. 

4. Lisää L-glutamiinia 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Haluttaessa 

CHANG MEDIUM C SUPPLEMENT 
-LIUOKSEN JAKAMINEN ERIIN 
Kylmäkuivattu Supplement-tuote 
Jos käyttövalmista CHANG Medium C -elatusainetta 
ei voida käyttää 10 päivän sisällä, voidaan haluttaessa 
valmistella pienempiä määriä noudattamalla seuraavaa 
menetelmän muunnosta: 
1. Liuota kylmäkuivattu CHANG Medium C Supplement 

-tuote nesteeseen. 
2. Jaa aseptista menettelyä käyttäen kätevän kokoisiin 

3. Jaa myös CHANG Medium B Basal aseptista 
menettelyä käyttäen vastaavaan määrään eriä. 

4. Valmista koko valmis CHANG Medium C lisäämällä 
yksi erä sulatettua CHANG Medium C Supplement 
-tuotetta yhteen erään CHANG Medium B Basal 
-liuosta. 

5. Sekoita hyvin. 
Pakastettu Supplement-tuote 
1. Sulata pakastettu CHANG Medium C Supplement 

-tuote. 
2. Jaa asept is ta menet te lyä käyt täen kätevän 

Ravintolisäpullo sisältää 14 ml tai 70 ml tuotetta. 
Jaa tasaeriin.) 

3. Jaa myös CHANG Medium B Basal aseptista 
menettelyä käyttäen vastaavaan määrään eriä. 

4. Valmista koko valmis CHANG Medium C lisäämällä 
yksi erä sulatettua CHANG Medium C Supplement 
-tuotetta yhteen erään CHANG Medium B Basal 
-liuosta. 

5. Sekoita hyvin. 
KÄYTTÖOHJEET 
VILJELMIEN RAVITSEMISEEN KÄYTETTÄVÄN 
L I U O K S E N  p H - A RV O N  O N  O LTAVA 6 , 8 – 7 , 2 
(ts. elatusaineen värin on oltava hieman kellertävä 
tai lohenpunainen). pH:ta voidaan säätää helposti 
asettamalla elatusaine 5–8 %:n CO2-lämpökaappiin 
korkki hieman löysällä. 
Lopullisen pH-arvon on oltava 6,8–7,2. 

tuotteiden käyttöä varten omista laboratoriokäytäntö- 

nimenomaan laboratorion omaa terveydenhuolto-

CHANG Medium C -liuoksen käyttäminen 
primaariviljelmiin: in situ -menetelmät 
1. Konsentroi solut sentrifugoimalla lapsivettä pienellä 

nopeudella. 
2. S u s p e n d o i  s o l u s a k k a  p i e n e e n  m ä ä r ä ä n 

po t i laan  omaa laps ive t tä .  Jos  es imerk iks i 
10 ml:n lapsivesinäyte sentrifugoidaan, aspiroi 
supernatanttia pois niin, että solusakan yläpuolelle 

riittävästi CHANG Medium C -liuosta konsentroituun 

on 0,5 ml / peitinlasi (yhteensä 4 peitinlasia) tai 2 ml / 

5-prosenttisessa CO2-ilmakehässä. 

päivänä 2. 

korvaamalla se 2 ml:lla tuoretta CHANG Medium C 

Kerää solut, kun havaitaan riittävästi pesäkkeitä. 

CHANG Medium C -liuoksella keräämistä edeltävänä 
päivänä. 

CHANG Medium C -liuoksen käyttäminen 
primaariviljelmiin: pullomenetelmät 
1. Konsentroi solut sentrifugoimalla lapsivettä pienellä 

nopeudella. 
2. S u s p e n d o i  s o l u s a k k a  p i e n e e n  m ä ä r ä ä n 

po t i laan  omaa laps ive t tä .  Jos  es imerk iks i 
10 ml:n lapsivesinäyte sentrifugoidaan, aspiroi 
supernatanttia pois niin, että solusakan yläpuolelle 

4 ml CHANG Medium C - l iuosta lopul l iseen 

5-prosenttisessa CO2-ilmakehässä. 
4. Tarkista kasvu päivänä 5. Vaihda elatusaine 

valmiita kerättäviksi. 

CHANG Medium C -liuoksella keräämistä edeltävänä 
päivänä. 

5 % CO2

että CO2-lähteeseen kiinnitetään steriili, pumpulitukolla 
varustettu pasteurpipetti saapuvan kaasun steriiliyden 
varmistamiseksi.) 
CHANG Medium C -liuoksen käyttäminen 
siirrostettujen lapsivesisolujen 
kasvattamiseen: 

k a s v a t e t a a n  p e r i n t e i s e s s ä  e l a t u s a i n e e s s a . 
P r o t e a a s i k ä s i t t e l y ä  o n  k u i t e n k i n  v a l v o t t a v a 
huolella. CHANG Medium C -liuoksessa kasvatetut 
lapsivesisolut ovat herkempiä proteaasikäsittelylle kuin 
perinteisessä elatusaineessa kasvatetut lapsivesisolut. 
Kasvatusmenetelmää on ehkä muutettava tämän 
huomioon ottamiseksi. 
SÄILYTTÄMINEN JA STABIILIUS 
Säilytä pakastettua CHANG Medium C Supplement 
-l iuosta alle -10 °C:ssa, kylmäkuivattua CHANG 
Medium C Supplement -tuotetta 2–8 °C:ssa, CHANG 

CHANG Medium C -elatusainetta 2–8 °C:ssa. CHANG 
Medium B Basal -tuotetta ei saa pakastaa. 

Katso täsmälliset viimeiset käyttöpäivät yksittäisten 
osien pulloetiketeistä. Käyttövalmista CHANG Medium C 
-elatusainetta voidaan säilyttää 2–8 °C:ssa 10 päivän 

Yli 10 päivän säilytysaikaa ei suositella. 
KÄYTTÖVALMISTA CHANG MEDIUM C 
-ELATUSAINETTA EI SAA PAKASTAA. 
VAROTOIMET JA VAROITUKSET 
Tämä väline on tarkoitettu sellaisen henkilöstön 

kuuluu välineen tarkoitettu, käyttöaiheen mukainen 
käyttö.
Älä käytä CHANG Medium C -elatusaineen osia 
yksittäisissä etiketeissä osoitetun viimeisen käyttöpäivän 

natriumkloridi
natriumseleniitti
kalsiumkloridi
koliinikloridi
kaliumkloridi
kaliumfosfaatti
magnesiumkloridi
magnesiumsulfaatti
natriumfosfaatti
ferrosulfaatti
kuparisulfaatti
sinkkisulfaatti
Puskuri
natriumbikarbonaatti 
Aminohapot
alaniini
arginiini
asparagiini
asparagiinihappo
kysteiini
kystiini
glutamiinihappo
glutamiini
glysiini
histidiini
isoleusiini
leusiini
lysiini
metioniini
fenyylialaniini
proliini
seriini
treoniini
tryptofaani
tyrosiini
valiini

Proteiinit, hormonit 

naudan sikiön 
seerumi (FBS)
vastasyntyneen 
naudan seerumi
ihmisen transferriini

(FGF)
insuliini
progesteroni
testosteroni
beetaestradioli
hydrokortisoni
Vesi

tarkoitetun veden 
laatuinen
Muut
hypoksantiini
biotiini
putreskiini
etanoli
Antioksidantti
tioktiinihappo
Nukleiinihapot
deoksiadenosiini
deoksisytidiini
deoksiguanosiini
adenosiini
sytidiini
guanosiini
tymidiini
uridiini
Energiasubstraatit
glukoosi
pyruvaatti
inositoli

pH-indikaattori
fenolipuna

 
hivenaineet
askorbiinihappo
foolihappo
nikotiiniamidi
riboflaviini
tiamiini
pantoteenihappo
kobalamiini
pyridoksaali
pyridoksiini



LATVISKI

2 

2 UN, CIEŠI 

aktu kodeksa (Code of Federal Regulation – CFR) 

„CHANG Medium B”,  gan „CHANG Medium C” 

USP

90 ml pamata „CHANG Medium B”; 50 ml flakons 

„CHANG Medium B” pudeli. 

pudeli. 

Medium B” pudeli. 

pudeli. 

„CHANG MEDIUM C” PIEDEVAS 

„CHANG Medium B”. 
5. Labi samaisiet. 

flakons satur 14 ml vai 70 ml piedevas. Sadaliet 

„CHANG Medium B”. 
5. Labi samaisiet. 

2

in situ metodes 

pietiekamu daudzumu „CHANG Medium C”, lai 

flakonu.

CO2

„CHANG Medium C”. 

CO2

2 un 95 % gaisa 

2 avotam ieteicams 

nav ieteicams. 

 
un augšanas faktori

serums (fetal bovine 
serum – FBS)
Liellopu 

serums

Fibroblastu 
augšanas faktors 
(fibroblast growth 
factor – FGF)

Progesterons
Testosterons

Hidrokortizons

(WFI
Citas

Etilspirts
Antioksidants

Glikoze

Inozitols
pH indikators
Fenolsarkanais

 
mikroelementi



NEDERLANDS

INDICATIE VOOR GEBRUIK
CHANG Medium C kan worden gebruikt voor de 
volgende toepassingen: 
1. de primaire kweek van vruchtwatercellen 
2. het groeien van gepasseerde vruchtwatercellen 
3. de kweek van beenmergcellen 
4. vast amnionweefsel van een chorionvillusbiopsie. 
DIT MEDIUM IS BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK IN ZOWEL 
OPEN (KWEKEN DIE ZIJN GEËQUILIBREERD MET 
EEN 5% CO 2-ATMOSFEER)  ALS GESLOTEN 
KWEEKSYSTEMEN (KWEKEN DIE VOLLEDIG BEDEKT 
ZIJN MET 5% CO2 EN GEÏNCUBEERD IN GOED 
AFGESLOTEN KWEEKFLESSEN). 
BESCHRIJVING VAN HET HULPMIDDEL 
CHANG Medium C is ontwikkeld voor de primaire kweek 

karyotypering en ander prenataal genetisch onderzoek. 
DEZE FORMULE IS GEOPTIMALISEERD VOOR 
ZOWEL OPEN ALS GESLOTEN SYSTEMEN. 

COMPONENTEN

KWALITEITSBORGING
STERILITEIT 

CHANG Medium C Supplement is getest op virale 
besmetting volgens CFR Title 9 Part 113.53. Het is ook 
gescreend op mycoplasmabesmetting. Zowel CHANG 
Medium B Basal als CHANG Medium C Supplement is 
gesteri l iseerd door middel van fi l tratie door een 
0,1μ-filter. Representatieve monsters van CHANG 

het steriliteitstestprotocol beschreven in de huidige 
Amerikaanse Farmacopee (USP) steriliteitstest <71>.
VOORBEREIDING OP HET GEBRUIK 
Gelyofiliseerd supplement 
1. Laat CHANG Medium C gelyofiliseerd supplement 

op kamertemperatuur komen. 

gedestilleerd water aan het lyofilisaat toe. De 10ml-
flacon is voor 90 ml CHANG Medium B Basal en de 
50ml-flacon is voor 450 ml CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Draai de flacon voorzichtig rond om het supplement 
volledig op te lossen. (NB: Incubeer de flacon zo 

het supplement op te lossen.) 

4. Breng de gehele inhoud van het gereconstitueerde 

over naar de fles met CHANG Medium B Basal. 
5. Meng het complete CHANG Medium C goed door 

de fles rond te draaien. 
6. Voeg L-glutamine toe, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Voeg 

desgewenst antibiotica toe. 
Bevroren supplement 
1. Ontdooi CHANG Medium C bevroren supplement 

snel door de flacon in een waterbad van 37 °C rond 
te draaien. 

2. Breng de gehele inhoud van het ontdooide CHANG 

de fles met CHANG Medium B Basal. 
3. Meng het complete CHANG Medium C goed door 

de fles rond te draaien. 
4. Voeg L-glutamine toe, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Voeg 

desgewenst antibiotica toe. 
OPDELEN VAN CHANG MEDIUM C 
SUPPLEMENT 
Gelyofiliseerd supplement 
Als het complete CHANG Medium C niet binnen 
10 dagen wordt gebruikt, kunt u kleine hoeveelheden 

procedure: 
1. Reconstitueer CHANG Medium C gelyofiliseerd 

supplement. 

hoeveelheden en vries deze in. 
3. Verdeel tevens het CHANG Medium B Basal op 

delen. 
4. Prepareer het complete CHANG Medium C door één 

deel ontdooid CHANG Medium C Supplement toe te 
voegen aan één deel CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Goed mengen. 
Bevroren supplement 
1. Ontdooi CHANG Medium C bevroren supplement. 

hoeveelheden en vries deze opnieuw in. (NB: De 
flacon bevat 14 ml of 70 ml supplement. Verdeel dit 

3. Verdeel tevens het CHANG Medium B Basal op 

delen. 
4. Prepareer het complete CHANG Medium C door één 

deel ontdooid CHANG Medium C Supplement toe te 
voegen aan één deel CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Goed mengen. 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
DE pH VAN HET MEDIUM DAT WORDT GEBRUIKT OM 
DE KWEEK TE VOEDEN, MOET TUSSEN 6,8 EN 7,2 
LIGGEN (d.w.z. dat het medium een enigszins gelige 
zalmkleur moet hebben). De pH-waarde kan eenvoudig 
worden aangepast door het medium met een iets 
losgedraaide dop in een 5%-8% CO2-incubator te 
plaatsen. 

Voor aanvullende informatie over het gebruik van deze 
p roduc ten  d ienen  a l l e  l abora to r ia  hun  e igen 
laboratoriumprocedures en -protocollen te raadplegen 

individueel medisch programma.
Gebruik van CHANG Medium C voor 
primaire kweken: in situ-methode 
1. Centrifugeer het vruchtwater op lage snelheid om 

de cellen te concentreren. 
2. Resuspendeer de celpellet in een kleine hoeveelheid 

eigen vruchtwater van de patiënt. Voorbeeld: 
Aspireer het supernatant van 10 ml gecentrifugeerd 
vruchtwater tot 0,5 ml boven de celpellet en 
resuspendeer. Voeg voldoende CHANG Medium C 
aan de geconcentreerde celsuspensie toe tot een 

en 5% CO2-atmosfeer. 
4. Bedek de kweken op dag 2 volledig door 2 ml 

CHANG Medium C toe te voegen. 

gegroeid. Nadat is vastgesteld dat de kweken 
groeien, moeten ze worden gevoed. Voed de kweken 

vervangen door 2 ml vers CHANG Medium C. 
Aanbevolen wordt de kweken daarna elke twee 
dagen te voeden. 

6. Controleer de kweken op of na dag 5 op groei en 
oogs t  a l s  e r  vo ldoende  ko lon iën  wo rden 
waargenomen. 

7. De beste resultaten worden verkregen als de kweken 
op de dag vóór het oogsten met CHANG Medium C 
worden gevoed. 

Gebruik van CHANG Medium C voor 
primaire kweken: flesmethode 
1. Centrifugeer het vruchtwater op lage snelheid om 

de cellen te concentreren. 
2. Resuspendeer de celpellet in een kleine hoeveelheid 

eigen vruchtwater van de patiënt. Voorbeeld: 
Aspireer het supernatant van 10 ml gecentrifugeerd 
vruchtwater  tot  1 ml  boven de celpel let  en 
resuspendeer. Voeg 4 ml CHANG Medium C toe tot 
een totaal volume van 5 ml per fles. 

en 5% CO2-atmosfeer. 
4. Controleer de groei op dag 5. Vervang het medium 

door vers CHANG Medium C en oogst als er 
voldoende celgroei is waargenomen. 

5. Controleer daarna om de andere dag of de kweken 

voldoende koloniën worden waargenomen die 
kunnen worden geoogst. 

6. De beste resultaten worden verkregen als de kweken 
op de dag vóór het oogsten met CHANG Medium C 
worden gevoed. 

gedurende 20 seconden met 5% CO2 - 95% lucht. Draai 

37 °C. (Aanbevolen wordt een steriele afgesloten 
pasteurpipet op de CO2-bron aan te sluiten om de 
steriliteit van het instromende gas te garanderen.) 
Gebruik van CHANG Medium C voor 
het groeien van gepasseerde 
vruchtwatercellen: 
Passeer de cellen door de kweken met trypsine (of 
pronase etc.) te behandelen, zoals u dat normaal 

echter zorgvuldig in de gaten te worden gehouden. 

dan vruchtwatercellen die in een traditioneel medium 

uw protocol. 
BEWAREN EN STABILITEIT 

temperatuur lager dan -10 °C, CHANG Medium C 

Basal mag niet worden ingevroren. 
Bescherm tegen fluorescentielicht. 
Raadpleeg de etiketten op de flessen met individuele 
componenten voor specifieke houdbaarheidsdatums. 
Complete CHANG Medium C kan vóór gebruik 

temperatuur van 2 °C tot 8 °C zonder dat dit de werking 
beïnvloedt. Het wordt afgeraden het product langer dan 
10 dagen te bewaren. 
COMPLETE CHANG MEDIUM C NIET INVRIEZEN. 
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN EN 
WAARSCHUWINGEN 
Dit hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor gebruik door personeel 
dat opgeleid is in procedures waaronder de aangegeven 
toepassing waarvoor het hulpmiddel is bedoeld.
Gebruik de CHANG Medium C componenten niet na de 
houdbaarheidsdatum weergegeven op de individuele 
etiketten. 

Zouten en ionen
Natriumchloride
Natriumseleniet
Calciumchloride
Cholinechloride
Kaliumchloride
Kaliumfosfaat
Magnesiumchloride
Magnesiumsulfaat
Natriumfosfaat
Ferrosulfaat
Cuprisulfaat
Zinksulfaat
Buffer
Natriumbicarbonaat 
Aminozuren
Alanine
Arginine
Asparagine
Asparaginezuur
Cysteïne
Cystine
Glutaminezuur
Glutamine
Glycine
Histidine
Isoleucine
Leucine
Lysine
Methionine
Fenylalanine
Proline
Serine
Treonine
Tryptofaan
Tyrosine
Valine

Eiwitten, hormonen 
en groeifactoren
Foetaal 
runderserum (FBS)
Pasgeboren 
kalfsserum

transferrine
Fibroblast 
groeifactor (FGF)
Insuline
Progesteron
Testosteron
Bèta-oestradiol
Hydrocortison
Water
Farmaceutisch 
kwaliteitswater 
(WFI)
Overige
Hypoxanthine
Biotine
Putrescine
Ethylalcohol
Antioxidant
Alfa-liponzuur
Nucleïnezuren
Deoxyadenosine
Deoxycytidine
Deoxyguanosine
Adenosine
Cytidine
Guanosine
Thymidine
Uridine
Energiesubstraten
Glucose
Pyruvaat
Inositol

pH-indicator
Fenolrood
Vitaminen en 
spoorelementen
Ascorbinezuur
Foliumzuur
Nicotinamide
Riboflavine
Thiamine
Pantotheenzuur
Cobalamine
Pyridoxaal
Pyridoxine



POLSKI

PRZEZNACZENIE

owodniowego 
3. hodowli komórek szpiku kostnego 

W SYSTEMACH HODOWLI OTWARTYCH (HODOWLE 
DOPROWADZONE DO RÓWNOWAGI W ATMOSFERZE 
5% CO2

2 I INKUBOWANE W SZCZELNIE 

OPIS WYROBU 

przeznaczonych do kariotypowania i wykonywania 
innych prenatalnych testów genetycznych. NINIEJSZY 

wirusowego zgodnie z Kodeksem Przepisów Federalnych 

Liofilizowany dodatek 

Basal. 

konieczne inkubowanie fiolki w temperaturze 37°C 
przez 5–10 minut. 

zrekonstytuowanego dodatku CHANG Medium C do 

Basal. 

ROZDZIELANIE DODATKU CHANG 
MEDIUM C NA PORCJE 
Liofilizowany dodatek 

Medium C. 

ponownie. (UWAGA: Fiolka z dodatkiem zawiera 

równo). 

2. 

programów medycznych.

hodowli pierwotnych: Metody in situ 

w atmosferze 5% CO2

CHANG Medium C. 

co 2 dni. 

zbiorem. 

dla hodowli pierwotnych: metody hodowli 
w butelkach hodowlanych 

w atmosferze 5% CO2

wzrost komórek. 

liczby kolonii gotowych do zbioru. 

zbiorem. 

5% CO2

2). 

owodniowego: 

konieczne wprowadzenie zmian w protokole. 

CHANG Medium C w temperaturze od 2°C do 8°C, 

CHANG Medium C w temperaturze od 2°C do 8°C. 

Medium B Basal. 

Chlorek sodu
Selenian sodu
Chlorek wapnia
Chlorek choliny
Chlorek potasu
Fosforan potasu
Chlorek magnezu
Siarczan magnezu
Fosforan sodu

Siarczan miedzi
Siarczan cynku
Bufor

Aminokwasy
Alanina
Arginina
Asparagina
Kwas asparaginowy
Cysteina
Cystyna
Kwas glutaminowy
Glutamina
Glicyna
Histydyna
Izoleucyna
Leucyna
Lizyna
Metionina
Fenyloalanina
Prolina
Seryna
Treonina
Tryptofan
Tyrozyna
Walina

 
i czynniki wzrostu

Surowica 
nowonarodzonych 

Ludzka transferryna
Czynniki wzrostu 
fibroblastów (FGF)
Insulina
Progesteron
Testosteron
Beta-estradiol
Hydrokortyzon
Woda

Inne
Hipoksantyna
Biotyna
Putrescyna
Alkohol etylowy
Antyoksydant
Kwas tiooktanowy
Kwasy nukleinowe
Deoksyadenozyna
Deoksycytydyna
Deoksyguanozyna
Adenozyna
Cytydyna
Guanozyna
Tymidyna
Urydyna
Substraty 
energetyczne
Glukoza
Pirogronian
Inozytol

Witaminy 
i pierwiastki  

Kwas askorbinowy
Kwas foliowy
Nikotynamid
Ryboflawina
Tiamina
Kwas pantotenowy
Kobalamina
Pirydoksal
Pirydoksyna

MEDIUM C. 

przeznaczony.

etykietach. 



colectate. 
ACEST MEDIU A FOST PROIECTAT PENTRU 
UTILIZARE ATÂT ÎN CULTURI DESCHISE (CULTURI 

2
ÎN SISTEME DE CULTURI ÎNCHISE (CULTURI 
INUNDATE CU CO2

DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI 

SISTEME ÎNCHISE. 
COMPONENTE

STERILITATE 
Serul utilizat la producerea suplimentului CHANG 
Medium C a fost testat pentru a nu fi contaminat viral, 
în conformitate cu CFR Titlul 9 Partea 113.53. Acesta 
a fost de asemenea anal izat pentru detectarea 

sterilizate prin filtrare printr-un filtru de 0,1 microni. Probe 

CHANG Medium C sunt testate pentru a nu prezenta 

Supliment liofilizat 

echilibreze la temperatura camerei. 

pentru 90 ml de CHANG Medium B Basal; fiola de 
50 ml este pentru 450 ml CHANG Medium B Basal. 

CHANG Medium C reconstituit în flaconul de CHANG 
Medium B Basal. 

agitarea flaconului. 

Supliment congelat 

Medium B Basal. 

agitarea flaconului. 

REPARTIZAREA SUPLIMENTULUI CHANG 

Supliment liofilizat 

4. Pentru a prepara CHANG Medium C complet, 

Medium B Basal. 

Supliment congelat 

mod egal.) 

4. Pentru a prepara CHANG Medium C complet, 

Medium B Basal. 

2 cu 

Pentru detalii suplimentare privind folosirea acestor 

medical individual.
Utilizarea CHANG Medium C pentru culturi 
primare: Metodologii in situ 

a concentra celulele. 

propriul lichid amniotic al pacientei. De exemplu, 

2 5%. 

CHANG Medium C. 

culturilor la fiecare 2 zile. 

Utilizarea CHANG Medium C pentru culturi 
primare: Metodologii cu flacon 

a concentra celulele. 

propriul lichid amniotic al pacientei. De exemplu, 

la un volum total de 5 ml per flacon. 

2 5%. 

celule. 

2-95% aer timp de 

pipete Pasteur sterile astupate la sursa de CO2 pentru 

Uti l izarea CHANG Medium C pentru 

pasajate: 

considerare acest lucru. 

A se vedea etichetele de pe flacoanele componentelor 
individuale pentru datele de expirare specifice. CHANG 

mult de 10 zile. 
A NU SE CONGELA CHANG MEDIUM C COMPLET. 

pentru care a fost conceput dispozitivul.

Selenit de sodiu

Fosfat de potasiu

magneziu
Sulfat de magneziu
Fosfat de sodiu
Sulfat feros
Sulfat de cupru
Sulfat de zinc

Bicarbonat de sodiu 
Aminoacizi

Acid aspartic

Acid glutamic

Triptofan

Proteine, hormoni 

Ser fetal bovin 
(SFB)
Ser neonatal bovin

Progesteron
Testosteron
Beta-estradiol
Hidrocortizon

Calitate WFI 

Altul

Alcool etilic
Antioxidant
Acid tioctic
Acizi nucleici

Substraturi 
energetice

Piruvat
Inozitol

Indicator pH

 
oligoelemente
Acid ascorbic
Acid folic

Acid pantotenic

Piridoxal



SVENSKA

INDIKATIONER

tillämpningar: 
1. primärodling av celler i amnionvätska 
2. odling av celler från amnionvätska från passage 
3. odling av benmärgsceller 
4. fast amnionvävnad från chorionvillibiopsi. 
D E T TA M E D I U M  H A R  U T V E C K L AT S  F Ö R 
A N V Ä N D N I N G  I  B Å D E  Ö P P N A ( O D L I N G A R 
EKVILIBRERADE I EN 5 % CO2-ATMOSFÄR) OCH 
SLUTNA ODLINGSSYSTEM (ODLINGAR FLÖDADE 
MED 5 % CO2 OCH INKUBERADE MED ODLINGS-
KÄRLEN TÄTT FÖRSLUTNA). 
PRODUKTBESKRIVNING 
CHANG Medium C har utvecklats för primärodling av 
celler i human amnionvätska för karyotypbestämning 
och andra antenatala genet iska tester.  DENNA 
NÄRINGSLÖSNING HAR OPTIMERATS FÖR BÅDE 
ÖPPNA OCH SLUTNA SYSTEM. 

KOMPONENTER

KVALITETSSÄKRING
STERILITET 
Det serum som används vid framställningen av CHANG 
Medium C-supplement har testats för viral kontamination 
enligt CFR titel 9 del 113.53. Det har också screenats 
för kontamination av mykoplasma. Både CHANG 
Medium B Basal och CHANG Medium C-supplement 

0,1 mikronfilter. Representativa prover av CHANG 
Medium B Basal och CHANG Medium C-supplement 
testas för eventuell bakteriell kontamination enligt det 
sterilitetstestningsprotokoll som beskrivs i det aktuella 
USP-sterilitetstestet (USP Sterility test) <71>.
BEREDNING FÖR ANVÄNDNING 
Frystorkat supplement 
1. Låt CHANG Medium C frystorkat supplement uppnå 

rumstemperatur. 
2. Tillsätt 10 ml eller 50 ml sterilt destillerat vatten med 

aseptisk teknik till det frystorkade mediet. 10 ml-
ampullen är avsedd för 90 ml CHANG Medium B 
Basal och 50 ml-ampullen är avsedd för 450 ml 
CHANG Medium B Basal. 

3. Snurra ampullen försiktigt så att allt pulver löses upp 
fullständigt. (ANM: Man kan behöva inkubera 
ampullen vid 37 °C i 5–10 minuter för att lösa upp 
supplementet fullständigt). 

4. Överför aseptiskt hela mängden rekonstituerat 
CHANG Medium C-supplement till flaskan med 
CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Blanda det kompletta CHANG Medium C väl genom 
att snurra flaskan. 

6. Tillsätt L-glutamin, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Antibiotika 
kan tillsättas om så önskas. 

Fryst supplement 
1. Tina upp CHANG Medium C fryst supplement snabbt 

genom att snurra ampullen i ett 37 °C vattenbad. 
2. Överför aseptiskt hela mängden upptinat CHANG 

Medium C-supplement till flaskan med CHANG 
Medium B Basal. 

3. Blanda det kompletta CHANG Medium C väl genom 
att snurra flaskan. 

4. Tillsätt L-glutamin, 10,0 ml/l (200 mM). Antibiotika 
kan tillsättas om så önskas. 

ALIKVOTERING AV CHANG MEDIUM C- 
SUPPLEMENT 
Frystorkat supplement 
Om hela CHANG Medium C inte kommer att kunna 
användas inom 10 dagar kan det vara lämpligt att dela 

modifierade procedur: 
1. Rekonst i tuera CHANG Medium C frystorkat 

supplement. 
2. Fördela mediet aseptiskt i alikvoter av lämplig storlek 

och frys ner dem. 
3. Dela även aseptiskt upp CHANG Medium B Basal 

i motsvarande antal alikvoter. 
4. För att bereda komplett CHANG Medium C, tillsätt 

en alikvot upptinat CHANG Medium C-supplement 
till en alikvot CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Blanda väl. 
Fryst supplement 
1. Tina upp CHANG Medium C fryst supplement. 
2. Fördela mediet aseptiskt i alikvoter av lämplig storlek 

och frys ner dem på nytt. (ANM: Ampullen med 
supplement innehåller 14 ml eller 70 ml. Fördela 

3. Dela även aseptiskt upp CHANG Medium B Basal 
i motsvarande antal alikvoter. 

4. För att bereda komplett CHANG Medium C, tillsätt 
en alikvot upptinat CHANG Medium C-supplement 
till en alikvot CHANG Medium B Basal. 

5. Blanda väl. 
BRUKSANVISNING 
pH I DET MEDIUM SOM ANVÄNDS SOM NÄRINGS-
SUBSTRAT TILL KULTURERNA MÅSTE VARA MELLAN 
6,8–7,2 (dvs. mediet måste ha en svagt gulaktig laxfärg). 

5–8 % CO2-inkubator med locket något lossat. 
Det slutliga pH-värdet måste vara 6,8–7,2. 
För ytterligare information om användning av dessa 

laboratorieförfaranden och -protokoll som utvecklats och 
optimerats särskilt för det egna medicinska programmet.
Användning av CHANG Medium C för 
primärkulturer: In situ-metoder 
1. Centrifugera amnionväskan på låg hastighet för att 

koncentrera cellerna. 
2. Resuspendera cellpelleten i en liten volym av 

patientens egen amnionvätska. Aspirera t.ex. 
supernatanten från 10 ml centrifugerad amnionvätska 
till 0,5 ml ovanför cellpelleten och resuspendera. 
Tillsätt tillräckligt med CHANG Medium C till den 

en slutlig plattvolym på 0,5 ml per täckglas (totalt 
4 täckglas), eller 2 ml per flaska.

3. Inkubera kulturerna, utan att störa dem, vid 37 °C 
i 5 % CO2-atmosfär. 

4. Flöda kulturerna på dag 2 genom att tillsätta 2 ml 
CHANG Medium C. 

5. Efter 4–5 dagar bör kulturerna kontrolleras med 
avseende på växt. Näring bör tillföras till kulturerna 
så snart växt har observerats. Tillför näring till 
kulturerna genom att avlägsna all supernatant från 
kulturen och ersätta den med 2 ml färskt CHANG 
Medium C. Det rekommenderas att därefter tillföra 
näring till kulturerna varannan dag. 

6. Kontrollera kulturerna med avseende på växt på/
efter dag 5 och skörda dem när tillräckligt många 
kolonier observeras. 

7. Bästa resultat erhålls när kulturerna tillförs näring 
med CHANG Medium C dagen innan de skördas. 

Användning av CHANG Medium C för 
primärkulturer: Metoder med flaska 
1. Centrifugera amnionväskan på låg hastighet för att 

koncentrera cellerna. 
2. Resuspendera cellpelleten i en liten volym av 

patientens egen amnionvätska. Aspirera t.ex. 
s u p e r n a t a n t e n  f r å n  1 0  m l  c e n t r i f u g e r a d 
amnionvätska till 1 ml ovanför cellpelleten och 
resuspendera. Tillsätt 4 ml CHANG Medium C till en 
total volym på 5 ml per flaska. 

3. Inkubera kulturerna, utan att störa dem, vid 37 °C 
i 5 % CO2-atmosfär. 

4. Kontrollera kulturerna med avseende på växt på 
dag 5. Byt ut mediet mot färskt CHANG Medium C 
och skörda om tillräcklig cellväxt observeras. 

5. Kontrollera kulturerna med avseende på växt och 
byt därefter helt ut mediet varannan dag til ls 
tillräckligt med kolonier observeras och är klara att 
skördas. 

6. Bästa resultat erhålls när kulturerna tillförs näring 
med CHANG Medium C dagen innan de skördas. 

med 5 % CO2 – 95 % luft i 20 sekunder. Dra åt locken 
på odlingsflaskorna och inkubera dem vid 37 °C. 
(Det rekommenderas att en steril, pluggad pasteurpipett 
ansluts till CO2-källan för att säkerställa den inkommande 
gasens sterilitet). 
Användning av CHANG Medium C för 
odling av celler från amnionvätska från 
passage: 
För passage av cellerna, behandla kulturerna med 
trypsin (eller pronas etc.) så som normalt sker vid odling 
av celler i konventionellt medium. Proteasbehandlingen 
bör dock noga övervakas. Celler från amnionvätska som 
odlas i CHANG Medium C tenderar att vara känsligare 
för proteasbehandling än celler från amnionvätska som 
odlas i konventionellt medium. Ert protokoll kan behöva 
modifieras för att ta hänsyn till detta. 
FÖRVARING OCH HÅLLBARHET 
Förvara CHANG Medium C fryst supplement vid en 

frystorkat supplement vid 2–8 °C, CHANG Medium B 
Basal vid 2–8 °C samt komplett CHANG Medium C vid 
2–8 °C. CHANG Medium B Basal får inte frysas. 

Se etiketterna på f laskorna med de individuella 
komponenterna för specifika utgångsdatum. Komplett 
CHANG Medium C kan förvaras vid 2–8 °C i 10 dagar före 
användning utan att dess funktion påverkas. Förvaring 

KOMPLETT CHANG MEDIUM C FÅR INTE FRYSAS. 
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER OCH 
VARNINGAR 
Denna produkt är avsedd att användas av personal med 
utbildning i procedurer som omfattar den indicerade 
tillämpning för vilken produkten är avsedd.
Använd inte CHANG Medium C-komponenter efter de 
utgångsdatum som anges på de individuella etiketterna. 

Natriumklorid
Natriumselenit
Kalciumklorid
Kolinklorid
Kaliumklorid
Kaliumfosfat
Magnesiumklorid
Magnesiumsulfat
Natriumfosfat
Ferrosulfat
Kopparsulfat
Zinksulfat
Buffert
Natriumbikarbonat 
Aminosyror
Alanin
Arginin
Asparagin
Asparaginsyra
Cystein
Cystin
Glutaminsyra
Glutamin
Glycin
Histidin
Isoleucin
Leucin
Lysin
Metionin
Fenylalanin
Prolin
Serin
Treonin
Tryptofan
Tyrosin
Valin

Proteiner, hormoner 
samt tillväxtfaktorer
Fetalt bovint serum 
(FBS)
Serum från nyfödda 
kalvar
Humant transferrin
Fibroblasttillväxt-
faktor (FGF)
Insulin
Progesteron
Testosteron
Betaöstradiol
Hydrokortison
Vatten

(WFI)
Övrigt
Hypoxantin
Biotin
Putrescin
Etylalkohol
Antioxidant
Tioktinsyra
Nukleinsyror
Deoxiadenosin
Deoxicytidin
Deoxiguanosin
Adenosin
Cytidin
Guanosin
Tymidin
Uridin
Energisubstrat
Glukos
Pyruvat
Inositol

pH-indikator
Fenolrött
Vitaminer och 
spårämnen
Askorbinsyra
Folsyra
Nikotinamid
Riboflavin
Tiamin
Pantotensyra
Kobalamin
Pyridoxal
Pyridoxin



EESTI KEEL

NÄIDUSTUS KASUTAMISEKS

eesmärkidel. 
1. Lootevedeliku rakkude primaarne kultuurimine 
2. Tõstetud lootevedeliku rakkude kasvatamine 
3. Luuüdi rakkude kultuurimine 
4. Tahke lootekude koorioni hattude proovist 
SEE SÖÖDE ON LOODUD KASUTAMISEKS NII 
AVATUD (5% CO2 KESKKONNAS TASAKAALUSTATUD) 
KUI KA SULATATUD KULTUURIMISSÜSTEEMIDES 
(5% CO2 ÜLE LOPUTATUD KULTUURID, MIDA 
INKUBEERITAKSE T IHEDALT KORGISTATUD 
KULTUURIANUMATES). 
SEADME KIRJELDUS 

muude sünnieelsete geneetiliste testide tegemise 
eesmärgil. KOOSTIS ON OPTIMEERITUD NII AVATUD 
KUI KA SULETUD SÜSTEEMIDE JAOKS. 

OSAD

KVALITEEDI TAGAMINE
STERIILSUS 
CHANG Medium C lisandi tootmisel kasutatav seerum 
on testitud viraalse saaste suhtes CFR ptk 9 osa 113.53 
kohaselt. Samuti on seda testitud mükoplasma suhtes. 
Nii CHANG Medium B Basal kui ka CHANG Medium C 
l isand on s ter i l i seer i tud f i l t reer imise tee l  läb i 
0,1-mikronise filtri. Toodete CHANG Medium B Basali 

bakterioloogilise saaste suhtes testitud steriilsuse 

steriilsustestis <71>.
ETTEVALMISTUSED KASUTAMISEKS 
Lüofiliseeritud lisand 
1. Laske CHANG Medium C lüofiliseeritud lisandil 

2. Lisage lüofilisaadile aseptilist tehnikat kasutades 
10 ml või 50 ml steri i lset desti l leeritud vett. 

50 ml viaal on 450 ml CHANG Medium B Basali 

3. Keerutage viaali õrnalt, et saada täielik lahus. 

37 °C 5–10 minutit, et lisandit täielikult lahustada). 
4. V i i ge  asep t i l i s t  t ehn i ka t  kasu tades  kogu 

manustamiskõlblikuks muudetud CHANG Medium C 
lisand üle CHANG Medium B Basali pudelisse. 

5. Segage CHANG Medium C korralikult läbi pudeli 

keerutamise teel. 

korral võib lisada antibiootikume. 
Külmutatud lisand 
1. Sulatage CHANG Medium C külmutatud lisand kiirelt, 

keerutades viaali 37 °C veevannis. 
2. Viige aseptilist tehnikat kasutades kogu sulatatud 

CHANG Medium C lisand üle CHANG Medium B 
Basali pudelisse. 

3. Segage CHANG Medium C korralikult läbi pudeli 
keerutamise teel. 

korral võib lisada antibiootikume. 
CHANG MEDIUM C LISANDI 
ALIKVOOTIMINE 
Lüofiliseeritud lisand 
Kui teil ei õnnestu täielikku CHANG Medium C-d 

protseduuri. 
1. Muutke manustamiskõlblikuks CHANG Medium C 

lüofiliseeritud lisand. 
2. Jaotage aseptiliselt sobiva suurusega alikvootideks 

arvu alikvootidesse ka CHANG Medium B Basal. 
4. Täieliku CHANG Medium C valmistamiseks lisage 

üks alikvoot sulatatud CHANG Medium C lisandit 
ühele alikvoodile CHANG Medium B Basalile. 

5. Segage hästi läbi. 
Külmutatud lisand 
1. Sulatage CHANG Medium C külmutatud lisand. 
2. Jaotage aseptiliselt sobiva suurusega alikvootideks 

sisaldab 14 ml või 70 ml. Jaotage võrdselt.) 

arvu alikvootidesse ka CHANG Medium B Basal. 
4. Täieliku CHANG Medium C valmistamiseks lisage 

üks alikvoot sulatatud CHANG Medium C lisandit 
ühele alikvoodile CHANG Medium B Basalile. 

5. Segage hästi läbi. 
KASUTUSJUHEND 
KULTUURIDE TOITMISEKS KASUTATAVA SÖÖTME 
PH PEAB OLEMA 6,8–7,2 (st sööde peab olema kergelt 
kollakasroosa). pH-d on lihtne reguleerida, asetades 
söötme 5–8% CO2 inkubaatorisse, kork veidi lahti. 
pH lõppnäit peab olema 6,8–7,2. 
Lisateabe saamiseks nende toodete kasutamise kohta 

spetsiaalselt nende individuaalse meditsiiniprogrammi 

Toote CHANG Medium C kasutamine 
primaarkultuuride puhul: in situ 
metodoloogiad 
1. Tsentrifuugige lootevedelikku väiksel kiirusel, 

et rakke kontsentreerida. 
2. Resuspendeerige rakupellet väheses patsiendi enda 

lootevees. Näiteks võite aspireerida 10 ml tsentri-
fuugitud lootevedeliku supernatanti 0,5 ml võrra 

kontsentreeritud rakususpensioonile piisavalt toodet 
CHANG Medium C, et igale slaidile oleks võimalik 
kanda 0,5 ml (kokku 4 slaidi) või 2 ml rakukasvatus-
pudeli kohta.

3. Inkubeerige kultuure segamatult temperatuuril 37 °C 
5% CO2 keskkonnas. 

4. 2. päeval katke kultuurid üle 2 ml tootega CHANG 
Medium C. 

Kasvu tuvastamisel tuleb kultuure toita. Toitke 

asendades selle 2 ml värske CHANG Medium C-ga. 

6. Kontrollige kultuuride kasvu 5. päeval või pärast 
seda ning koguge, kui tuvastate piisavad kolooniad. 

7. Parimad tulemused saavutatakse kultuuride toitmisel 
tootega CHANG Medium C üks päev enne kogumist. 

Toote CHANG Medium C kasutamine 
primaarkultuuride puhul: rakupudeli 
metodoloogiad 
1. Tsentrifuugige lootevedelikku väiksel kiirusel, 

et rakke kontsentreerida. 
2. Resuspendeerige rakupellet väheses patsiendi enda 

lootevees.  Näi teks võ i te  aspi reer ida 10 ml 
tsentrifuugitud lootevedeliku supernatanti 1 ml võrra 

CHANG Medium C-d 5 ml pudeli kogumahu kohta. 
3. Inkubeerige kultuure segamatult temperatuuril 37 °C 

5% CO2 keskkonnas. 
4. 5. päeval kontrollige kasvu. Vahetage sööde värske 

piisava rakukasvu. 

tuvastate piisavad kolooniad, mis on kogumiseks 
valmis. 

6. Parimad tulemused saavutatakse kultuuride toitmisel 
tootega CHANG Medium C üks päev enne kogumist. 

MÄRKUS.  Su le tud  süs teemides  loputage iga t 
kultuuripudelit 5% CO2 – 95% õhuga 20 sekundit. 

(CO2 allika külge on soovitatav kinnitada steriilne 
Pasteuri pipett, et tagada sissetuleva gaasi steriilsus.). 
Toote CHANG Medium C kasutamine 
tõstetud lootevedeliku rakkude 
kasvatamiseks: 
Rakkude tõstmiseks töödelge kultuure trüpsiiniga (või 
pronaasiga vms) nagu tavapärasel rakkude kasvatamisel 
tavalises söötmes. Proteaasiga töötlemist tuleb hoolikalt 

rakud k ipuvad o lema proteaasi tööt luse suhtes 
tundlikumad kui tavapärases söötmes kasvatatud 
lootevedeliku rakud. Sellega arvestamiseks tuleb võib-
olla muuta protokolli. 
SÄILITAMINE JA STABIILSUS 
Hoidke CHANG Medium C külmutatud l isandi t 
temperatuur i l  a l la  –10 °C,  CHANG Medium C 
lüofiliseeritud lisandit 2–8 °C, CHANG Medium B Basalit 

CHANG Medium B Basal ei tohi külmutada. 
Kaitske fluorestentsvalguse eest. 
Aegumiskuupäeva vaadake komponendipudel i te 
etikettidelt. Täielikku CHANG Medium C-d võib säilitada 

selle funktsiooni. Toodet ei ole soovitatav säilitada üle 
10 päeva. 
ÄRGE KÜLMUTAGE TOODET COMPLETE CHANG 
MEDIUM C. 
ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD JA HOIATUSED 
S e e  s e a d e  o n  e t t e  n ä h t u d  k a s u t a m i s e k s 

seadme sihtotstarbelise kasutamise alal.
Ärge kasutage toote CHANG Medium C komponente 
pärast toote etiketil näidatud aegumiskuupäeva. 

Naatriumkloriid
Naatriumseleniit
Kaltsiumkloriid
Koliinkloriid
Kaaliumkloriid
Kaaliumfosfaat
Magneesiumkloriid
Magneesiumsulfaat
Naatriumfosfaat
Raudsulfaat
Vasksulfaat
Tsinksulfaat
Puhver
Naatrium- 
vesinikkarbonaat 
Aminohapped
Alaniin
Arginiin
Asparagiin
Asparagiinhape
Tsüsteiin
Tsüstiin
Glutamiinhape
Glutamiin
Glütsiin
Histidiin
Isoleutsiin
Leutsiin
Lüsiin
Metioniin
Fenüülalaniin
Proliin
Seriin
Treoniin
Trüptofaan
Türosiin
Valiin

Valgud, hormoonid 

Veiseloote päritolu 
seerum (FBS)
Vastsündinud veise 
päritolu seerum
Inimese transferriin
Fibroplastide  
kasvufaktor (FGF)
Insuliin
Progesteroon
Testosteroon
Beeta-östradiool
Hüdrokortisoon
Vesi
WFI kvaliteet
Muu
Hüpoksantiin
Biotiin
Putrestsiin
Etüülalkohol
Antioksüdant
Lipoehape
Nukleiinhapped
Deoksüadenosiin
Deoksütsütidiin
Deoksüguanosiin
Adenosiin
Tsütidiin
Guanosiin
Tümidiin
Uridiin
Energia substraadid
Glükoos
Püruvaat
Inositool

pH-indikaator
Fenoolpunane

  
mikroelemendid
Askorbiinhape
Foolhape
Nikotiinamiid
Riboflaviin
Tiamiin
Pantoteenhape
Kobalamiin
Püridoksaal
Püridoksiin



MAGYAR

FELHASZNÁLÁSI JAVALLATOK

tenyésztése; 

növesztése; 

4. s z i l á r d  a m n i o n s z ö v e t  m i n t a v é t e l e z é s e 
chorionbolyhokból. 

E Z T  A M É D I U M O T  N Y I T O T T  ( 5 % - O S  C O 2-
ATMOSZFÉRÁVAL EKVILIBRÁLT TENYÉSZETEK) ÉS 

2-
VEL ELÁRASZTOTT ÉS SZOROSAN LEZÁRT 

TERVEZTÉK. 
TERMÉKISMERTETÉS 
A CHANG Medium C a humán amniotikus folyadék 

kariotípus meghatározásához és más antenatális 
genetikai vizsgálatokhoz. AZ ÖSSZETÉTELÉT NYITOTT 
ÉS ZÁRT RENDSZEREKHEZ IS OPTIMALIZÁLTÁK. 

STERILITÁS 

113.53 része szerint vizsgálták. A médium mikoplazma-

Basal és a CHANG Medium C Supplement sterilizálása 

A CHANG Medium B Basal és a CHANG Medium C 

Gyógyszerkönyv sterilitási vizsgálatában <71> leírt 
s ter i l i tásv izsgála t i  pro toko l l t  követve teszte l ik 

a CHANG Medium C Lyophilized Supplement 
készítményt. 

50 ml steril desztillált vizet a liofilizátumhoz. A 10 ml-
es fiola a 90 ml-es CHANG Medium B Basal 
médiumhoz, az 50 ml-es fiola a 450 ml-es CHANG 
Medium B Basal készítményhez tartozik. 

4. Aszeptikusan tegye át a feloldott CHANG Medium C 

Basal üvegébe. 

médiumot az üveg forgatásával. 

Szükség esetén hozzáadhat antibiotikumot. 

1. Olvassza fel gyorsan a CHANG Medium C Frozen 
Supp lement  kész í tmény t  a  f io la  37  °C-os 

2. Aszeptikusan tegye át a felolvasztott CHANG 

Medium B Basal üvegébe. 

médiumot az üveg forgatásával. 

Szükség esetén hozzáadhat antibiotikumot. 
A CHANG MEDIUM C SUPPLEMENT 
SZÉTOSZTÁSA 

CHANG Medium C médiumot, érdemes lehet kisebb 

Supplement készítményt. 

és fagyassza le. 
3. A CHANG Medium B Basal készítményt is ossza 

aszeptikusan ugyanennyi számú alikvotra. 

Supplement készítményt egy al ikvot CHANG 
Medium B Basal készítményhez. 

1. O lvassza  fe l  a  CHANG Med ium C Frozen 
Supplement készítményt. 

készítményt tartalmazó fiola 14 ml-t vagy 70 ml-t 

3. A CHANG Medium B Basal készítményt is ossza 
aszeptikusan ugyanennyi számú alikvotra. 

Supplement készítményt egy al ikvot CHANG 
Medium B Basal készítményhez. 

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS 
A TENYÉSZETEK TÁPLÁLÁSÁRA SZOLGÁLÓ MÉDIUM 
pH-ÉRTÉKÉNEK 6,8 és 7,2 KÖZÖTT KELL LENNIE 

lennie). A pH könnyen beállítható úgy, hogy a médiumot 
5–8%-os CO2-inkubátorba teszi, enyhén meglazított 
kupakkal. 

A termékek használatára vonatkozó további részletekért 

és optimalizáltak.

In situ 
módszerek 

amniotikus folyadékának kis mennyiségében. 

vagy flaskánként 2 ml legyen.

5%-os CO2-atmoszférában. 
4. Árassza el a tenyészeteket a 2. napon 2 ml CHANG 

Medium C hozzáadásával. 

növekedését.  A tenyészeteket  a növekedés 
megállapítása után táplálni kell. A tenyészetek 
táplálásához távolítsa el a tenyészet összes 

módszerek 

amniotikus folyadékának kis mennyiségében. 

térfogathoz. 

5%-os CO2-atmoszférában. 

médiumot friss CHANG Medium C médiumra, és ha 

MEGJEGYZÉS: Zárt rendszerek esetén minden egyes 
2

keverékével 20 másodpercig. Szorítsa a kupakokat a 

érdekében csatlakoztasson egy steril, dugóval ellátott 
Pasteur-pipettát a CO2-forráshoz.) 

növesztéséhez: 

tripszinnel (vagy pronázzal stb.), ahogyan tenné abban 

növekednének. A proteázkezelést azonban gondosan 

érzékenyebbek a proteázkezelésre, mint a hagyományos 

szükséges lehet a protokoll módosítása. 
TÁROLÁS ÉS STABILITÁS 
A CHANG Medium C Frozen Supplement készítményt 

Lyophilized Supplement készítményt 2 °C és 8 °C között, 
a CHANG Medium B Basal készítményt 2 °C és 8 °C 
között, a Complete CHANG Medium C médiumot 2 °C 

készítményt tilos fagyasztani. 

NE FAGYASSZA LE A COMPLETE CHANG MEDIUM C 
MÉDIUMOT. 

Sók és ionok
Nátrium-klorid
Nátrium-szelenit
Kalcium-klorid
Kolin-klorid
Kálium-klorid
Kálium-foszfát
Magnézium-klorid
Magnézium-szulfát
Nátrium-foszfát
Vas-szulfát
Réz-szulfát
Cink-szulfát
Puffer
Nátrium-bikarbonát 
Aminosavak
Alanin
Arginin
Aszparagin
Aszparaginsav
Cisztein
Cisztin
Glutaminsav
Glutamin
Glicin
Hisztidin
Izoleucin
Leucin
Lizin
Metionin
Fenilalanin
Prolin
Szerin
Treonin
Triptofán
Tirozin
Valin

és növekedési 
faktorok
Magzati 
szarvasmarha 
szérum (fetal bovine 
serum, FBS)

szarvasmarha 
szérum
Humán transzferrin
Fibroblaszt 
növekedési faktor 
(fibroblast growth 
factor, FGF)
Inzulin
Progeszteron
Tesztoszteron
Béta-ösztradiol
Hidrokortizon
Víz

Egyéb
Hipoxantin
Biotin
Putreszcin
Etil-alkohol
Antioxidáns
Tioktánsav
Nukleinsavak
Dezoxi-adenozin
Dezoxi-citidin
Dezoxi-guanozin
Adenozin
Citidin
Guanozin
Timidin
Uridin

Energiaszubsztrátok
Glükóz
Piruvát
Inozitol
pH-indikátor
Fenolvörös
Vitaminok és 
nyomelemek
Aszkorbinsav
Folsav
Nikotinamid
Riboflavin
Tiamin
Pantoténsav
Kobalamin
Piridoxál
Piridoxin

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK ÉS 
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK 

általi felhasználásra szánták, amelyek során a termék 



NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJA

paskirtims: 

2 ATMOSFEROJE) 

APSEMTOS 5 % CO2 IR LAIKOMOS INKUBATORIUJE 

SUDEDAMOSIOS DALYS

STERILUMAS 

Medium B Basal“ ir „CHANG Medium C“ papildas yra 

Medium B Basal“ ir „CHANG Medium C“ papildo tipiniai 

Liofilizuotas papildas 

10 arba 50 ml sterilaus distiliuoto vandens. 10 ml 
flakonas yra skirtas 90 ml „CHANG Medium B Basal“; 
50 ml flakonas – 450 ml „CHANG Medium B Basal“. 

taikydami aseptinius metodus. 

Medium C“. 

Sušaldytas papildas 

taikydami aseptinius metodus. 

Medium C“. 

„CHANG MEDIUM C“ PRIEDO DALIJIMAS 

Liofilizuotas papildas 

3. Aseptiškai padalykite „CHANG Medium B Basal“ 

5. Gerai sumaišykite. 
Sušaldytas papildas 

Tolygiai paskirstykite.) 
3. Aseptiškai padalykite „CHANG Medium B Basal“ 

5. Gerai sumaišykite. 
NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI 

2

parengtuose i r  op t imizuotuose paga l  a tsk i ros 

in situ 
metodai 

siurbkite 10 ml supernatanto iš centrifuguoto 

flasketei.

2

metodologijos 

siurbkite 10 ml supernatanto iš centrifuguoto 

po 5 ml. 

2

5 % CO2

2 šaltinio 

LAIKYMAS IR STABILUMAS 

NEŠALDYKITE VISOS „CHANG MEDIUM C“. 

Natrio chloridas
Natrio selenitas
Kalcio chloridas
Cholino chloridas
Kalio chloridas
Kalio fosfatas
Magnio chloridas
Magnio sulfatas
Natrio fosfatas

Vario sulfatas
Cinko sulfatas
Buferinis tirpalas
Natrio bikarbonatas 

Alaninas
Argininas
Asparaginas

Cisteinas
Cistinas

Glutaminas
Glicinas
Histidinas
Izoleucinas
Leucinas
Lizinas
Metioninas
Fenilalaninas
Prolinas
Serinas
Treoninas
Triptofanas
Tirozinas
Valinas

Baltymai, hormonai 
ir augimo faktoriai

(FBS)

transferinas
Fibroblasto augimo 
faktorius (FGF)
Insulinas
Progesteronas
Testosteronas
Beta estradiolis
Hidrokortizonas
Vanduo

Kita
Hipoksantinas
Biotinas
Putrescinas
Etilo alkoholis
Antioksidantas

Deoksiadenozinas
Deoksitidinas
Dezoksiguanozinas
Adenozinas
Citidinas
Guanozinas
Timidinas
Uridinas

Energetiniai 
substratai

Piruvatas
Inozitolis
pH indikatorius
Fenolio raudonasis
Vitaminai ir 
mikroelementai

Nikotinamidas
Riboflavinas
Tiaminas

Kobalaminas
Piridoksalis
Piridoksinas



TÜRKÇE

4. koryonik villus örneklemesinden solid amniyotik 
doku. 

BU VASAT HEM AÇIK (%5 CO2

2 

Medium C Takviyesi 0,1 mikron bir filtreden filtrasyon 

CHANG Medium C Takviye temsili örnekleri mevcut USP 

Liyofilize Takviye 
1. CHANG Medium C Liyofilize Takviye ürününün oda 

2. Aseptik teknikler kullanarak liyofilizata 10 mL veya 
50 mL steril distile su ekleyin. 10 mL flakon 90 mL 
CHANG Medium B Basal ürünü içindir; 50 mL flakon 
450 mL CHANG Medium B Basal ürünü içindir. 

(NOT: Takviyeyi tamamen çözmek için flakonu 
37°C'de 5 - 10 dakika inkübe etmek gerekebilir). 

antibiyotikler eklenebilir. 

çözün. 

antibiyotikler eklenebilir. 

Liyofilize Takviye 
Tüm CHANG Medium C ürününü 10 gün iç inde 

1. CHANG Medium C Liyofil ize Takviye ürününü 

ve dondurun. 

bir alikot CHANG Medium B Basal ürününe ekleyin. 

çözün. 

ve tekrar dondurun. (NOT: Takviye flakonu 14 mL 

bir alikot CHANG Medium B Basal ürününe ekleyin. 

 
2 inkübatörüne koyarak 

kolayca ayarlanabilir. 

Primer Kültürler için CHANG Medium C 

kadar aspire edin ve tekrar süspansiyon haline 
getirin. Konsantre hücre süspansiyonuna lamel 

3. Kültürleri ellemeden 37°C %5 CO2
inkübe edin. 

4. Kültürleri gün 2'de 2 mL CHANG Medium C ekleyerek 

kontrol edilmesi gerekir. Kültürler üreme gözlendikten 
sonra  bes lenme l id i r.  Kü l tü r le r i  t üm kü l tü r 

Medium C koyarak besleyin.  Bundan sonra 
kültürlerin 2 günde bir beslenmesi önerilir. 

7. En iyi sonuçlar kültürlerin toplama öncesi günde 

Primer Kültürler için CHANG Medium C 

kadar aspire edin ve tekrar süspansiyon haline 

CHANG Medium C ekleyin. 
3. Kültürleri ellemeden 37°C %5 CO2

inkübe edin. 

5. Kültürlerin üreme durumunu kontrol edin ve bundan 

6. En iyi sonuçlar kültürlerin toplama öncesi günde 

NOT: 
boyunca %5 CO2 - %95 hava geçirin. 

2

vasatta büyütülenlere göre proteaz tedavisine daha 

boyunca saklanabi l i r.  10 günden fazla saklama 
önerilmez. 
COMPLETE CHANG MEDIUM C ÜRÜNÜNÜ 
DONDURMAYIN. 
ÖNLEMLER VE UYARILAR 

Sodyum Klorür
Sodyum Selenit
Kalsiyum Klorür
Kolin Klorür
Potasyum Klorür
Potasyum Fosfat
Magnezyum Klorür
Magnezyum Sülfat
Sodyum Fosfat
Ferröz Sülfat
Kuprik Sülfat
Çinko Sülfat
Tampon
Sodyum Bikarbonat 
Amino Asitler
Alanin

Aspartik Asit
Sistein
Sistin
Glutamik Asit
Glutamin
Glisin
Histidin

Lösin
Lizin
Metiyonin
Fenilalanin
Prolin
Serin
Treonin
Triptofan
Tirozin
Valin

Proteinler, 
Hormonlar ve 
Büyüme Faktörleri

(FSS)

serumu

Fibroblast büyüme 
faktörü (FGF)

Progesteron
Testosteron
Beta estradiol
Hidrokortizon
Su

Su Kalitesi

Hipoksantin
Biyotin
Putresin
Etil alkol
Antioksidan
Tiyoktik asit
Nükleik asitler
Deoksiadenozin
Deoksisitidin
Deoksiguanozin
Adenozin
Sitidin
Guanozin
Timidin
Üridin

Glukoz
Piruvat

pH Göstergesi

Vitaminler ve 
eser elemanlar
Askorbik asit
Folik asit
Nikotinamid
Riboflavin
Tiyamin
Pantotenik asit
Kobalamin
Piridoksal
Piridoksin



aplikácie: 

S ATMOSFÉROU 5 % CO2

ZALIATYCH 5 % CO2

POPIS ZARIADENIA 
CHANG Medium C bolo vyvinuté na primárnu kultiváciu 

R E C E P T Ú R A B O L A O P T I M A L I Z O VA N Á  P R E 
OTVORENÉ AJ ZATVORENÉ SYSTÉMY. 

KONTROLA KVALITY
STERILITA 

mykoplazmatickú kontamináciu. CHANG Medium B 

popísaného v aktuálnom teste sterility USP<71>.

Lyofilizovaný doplnok 

Basal. 

aby sa doplnok úplne rozpustil.) 

Medium B Basal. 

Zmrazený doplnok 

rozmrazte vírením skúmavky vo vodnom kúpeli pri 
teplote 37 °C. 

Medium B Basal. 

ALIKVOTOVANIE CHANG MEDIUM C 
SUPPLEMENT 
Lyofilizovaný doplnok 

modifikáciou postupu: 

Medium C. 

a zmrazte. 

Basal. 

Zmrazený doplnok 

a znovu zmrazte .  (POZNÁMKA:  Skúmavka 

rovnomerne.) 

Basal. 

2 s mierne 

laboratórnych postupov a protokolov, ktoré bol i 
špecificky vypracované a optimalizované pre váš 
individuálny medicínsky program.

kultúry: Metodiky in situ 

koncentrovali bunky. 

v atmosfére 5 % CO2. 

Medium C. 

kolónie. 

koncentrovali bunky. 

v atmosfére 5 % CO2. 

pripravené na zber. 

2 – 95 % vzduchom 

 
2 p r ipevnená s ter i lná zazátkovaná 

Pasteurova pipeta, aby sa zaistila sterilita prívodu plynu.) 

UCHOVÁVANIE A STABILITA 

KOMPLETNÉ CHANG MEDIUM C NEZMRAZUJTE. 

A VAROVANIA 

Soli a ióny

Pufer

Aminokyseliny
alanín
arginín
asparagín
kyselina asparágová
cysteín
cystín
kyselina glutámová
glutamín
glycín
histidín
izoleucín
leucín
lyzín
metionín
fenylalanín
prolín
serín
treonín
tryptofán
tyrozín
valín

Bielkoviny, hormóny 
a rastové faktory
fetálne bovinné 
sérum (FBS)
neonatálne bovinné 
sérum

faktor (FGF)
inzulín
progesterón
testosterón
beta estradiol
hydrokortizón
Voda
kvalita vody 

Iné
hypoxantín
biotín
putrescín
etylalkohol
Antioxidant
kyselina tioktová
Nukleové kyseliny
deoxyadenozín
deoxycytidín
deoxyguanozín
adenozín
cytidín
guanozín
tymidín
uridín
Energetické 
substráty
glukóza
pyruvát
inositol

Indikátor pH

Vitamíny a stopové 
prvky
kyselina askorbová
kyselina listová
nikotínamid
riboflavín
tiamín
kyselina 
pantoténová
kobalamín
pyridoxal
pyridoxín



2

2

Medium B Basal. 

37° C. 

SUPPLEMENT 

CHANG Medium C. 

Medium C. 

2 

2 

CHANG Medium C. 

2 

2

2

 
 

 

 

MEDIUM C. 



HRVATSKI

INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU

resica. 
OVAJ MEDIJ  OSMIŠLJEN JE ZA UPOTREBU 

ATMOSFEROM OD 5 % CO 2)  I  ZATVORENIM 
SUSTAVIMA KULTURA (KULTURE NATOPLJENE 
S 5 % CO2
POSUDAMA). 
OPIS PROIZVODA 

OPTIMIRANA JE ZA OTVORENE I ZATVORENE 
SUSTAVE. 

KOMPONENTE

OSIGURANJE KVALITETE
STERILNOST 

virusima u skladu sa Zakonikom saveznih propisa 

Medium B Basal i CHANG Medium C Supplement 

Ogledni uzorci proizvoda CHANG Medium B Basal 
i  CHANG Medium C Supplement testirani su na 

PRIPREMA ZA UPOTREBU 
Liofilizirani dodatak 

Supplement da postigne sobnu temperaturu. 

za 450 ml proizvoda CHANG Medium B Basal. 

se dodatak u potpunosti otopio.) 

proizvoda CHANG Medium C Supplement u bocu 
proizvoda CHANG Medium B Basal. 

se mogu dodati antibiotici. 
Zamrznuti dodatak 
1. Brzo odmrznuti proizvod CHANG Medium C Frozen 

proizvoda CHANG Medium C Supplement u bocu 
proizvoda CHANG Medium B Basal. 

se mogu dodati antibiotici. 
ALIKVOTIRANJE PROIZVODA CHANG 
MEDIUM C SUPPLEMENT 
Liofilizirani dodatak 

1. Rekonstituirati CHANG Medium C Lyophilized 
Supplement. 

CHANG Medium B Basal. 

Zamrznuti dodatak 
1. Odmrznuti CHANG Medium C Frozen Supplement. 

CHANG Medium B Basal. 

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU 
pH VRIJEDNOST MEDIJA KOJI SE KORISTI ZA 

s 5 % – 8 % CO2 u posudi s lagano odvrnutim poklopcem. 

i  opt imirani  za medic inski  program upravo tog 

Upotreba proizvoda CHANG Medium C za 
primarne kulture: metode in situ 

bi se stanice koncentrirale. 

stakalcu (ukupno 4 pokrovna stakalca) ili od 2 ml 

3. Neometano inkubirati kulture pri 37 °C u atmosferi 
s 5 % CO2. 

CHANG Medium C. 

svaka 2 dana. 

Upotreba proizvoda CHANG Medium C za 
primarne kulture: metode u tikvici 

bi se stanice koncentrirale. 

CHANG Medium C kako bi se postigao ukupan 
volumen od 5 ml po tikvici. 

3. Neometano inkubirati kulture pri 37 °C u atmosferi 
s 5 % CO2. 

NAPOMENA: za zatvorene sustave – ispirati svaku 
tikvicu kulture s 5 % CO2 – 95 % zraka 20 sekundi. 

2

osigurala sterilnost ulaznog plina.). 
Upotreba proizvoda CHANG Medium C za 
uzgoj supkultiviranih stanica amnijske 

navedeno uzeli u obzir. 
POHRANA I STABILNOST 
Proizvod CHANG Medium C Frozen Supplement 

Medium C Lyophilized Supplement na 2 °C – 8 °C, 

CHANG Medium C na 2 °C – 8 °C. Proizvod CHANG 

10 dana. 
NE ZAMRZAVATI CJELOKUPAN CHANG MEDIUM C. 
MJERE OPREZA I UPOZORENJA 

Soli i ioni

Bakrov sulfat
Cinkov sulfat
Pufer

hidrogenkarbonat  
Aminokiseline
Alanin
Arginin
Asparagin
Aspartatna kiselina
Cistein
Cistin
Glutamatna kiselina
Glutamin
Glicin
Histidin
Izoleucin
Leucin
Lizin
Metionin
Fenilalanin
Prolin
Serin
Treonin
Triptofan
Tirozin
Valin

Proteini, hormoni 

serum (FBS)

teladi
Humani transferin
Fibroblastni 

(FGF)
Inzulin
Progesteron
Testosteron
Beta estradiol
Hidrokortizon
Voda
Kvaliteta u skladu 
s propisanom za 

Ostalo
Hipoksantin
Biotin
Putrescin
Etilni alkohol
Antioksidans

Nukleinske kiseline
Deoksiadenozin
Deoksicitidin
Deoksigvanozin
Adenozin
Citidin
Gvanozin
Timidin
Uridin
Energetski supstrati
Glukoza
Piruvat
Inozitol

pH indikator
Fenol crveno
Vitamini i elementi 
u tragovima
Askorbinska kiselina
Folna kiselina
Nikotinamid
Riboflavin

Pantotenska kiselina
Kobalamin
Piridoksal
Piridoksin



MALTI

B’ATMOSFERA TA’ 5% CO2

2 U INKUBATI 

DESKRIZZJONI TAL-APPARAT 

KOMPONENTI

ASSIGURAZZJONI TAL-KWALITÀ
STERILITÀ 

CHANG Medium B Basal  u CHANG Medium C 

ta’ CHANG Medium B Basal u CHANG Medium C 

Suppliment Lijofilizzat 

Basal. 

CHANG Medium B Basal. 

ddawwar il-flixkun. 

ta’ 37°C. 

CHANG Medium B Basal. 

ddawwar il-flixkun. 

IL-PREPARAZZJONI TA’ ALIKWOTI TA’ 
CHANG Medium C SUPPLEMENT 
Suppliment Lijofilizzat 

1. Irr ikosti twixxi CHANG Medium C Lyophil ized 
Supplement. 

Basal f’numru korrispondenti ta’ alikwoti. 
4. Sabiex tipprepara CHANG Medium C komplut, 

CHANG Medium B Basal. 

Basal f’numru korrispondenti ta’ alikwoti. 
4. Sabiex tipprepara CHANG Medium C komplut, 

CHANG Medium B Basal. 

2 

37°C f’atmosfera ta’ 5% CO2. 

CHANG Medium C. 

s-supernatant kollu tal-kultura u tbiddlu b’2 mL ta’ 
CHANG Medium C frisk. Huwa rrakkomandat li 

37°C f’atmosfera ta’ 5% CO2. 

 
il-medium kompletament darba iva u darba le 

koltura b’5% CO2

2

Amnijotiku: 

f’temperatura ta’ inqas minn -10°C, CHANG Medium C 
Lyophilized Supplement f’temperatura ta’ 2°C sa 8°C, 
CHANG Medium B Basal f’temperatura ta’ 2°C sa 8°C, 
u CHANG Medium C komplut f’temperatura ta’ 2°C sa 

PREKAWZJONIJIET U TWISSIJIET 

ta’ skadenza indikata fuq it-tikketti individwali. 

Sodium Chloride
Sodium Selenite
Calcium Chloride
Choline Chloride
Potassium Chloride
Potassium 
Phosphate
Magnesium Chloride
Magnesium Sulfate
Sodium Phosphate
Ferrous Sulfate
Cupric Sulfate
Zinc Sulfate
Bafer
Sodium Bicarbonate 
Amino Acids
Alanine
Arginine
Asparagine
Aspartic Acid
Cysteine
Cystine
Glutamic Acid
Glutamine
Glycine
Histidine
Isoleucine
Leucine
Lysine
Methionine
Phenylalanine
Proline
Serine
Threonine
Tryptophan
Tyrosine
Valine

Proteini, Ormoni 
u Fatturi ta’ Tkabbir
Fetal bovine 
serum (FBS)
Serum ta’ bovin 
tat-twelid
Transferrin uman
Fattur ta’ tkabbir  
tal-fibroblast (FGF)
Insulina
Progesterone
Testosterone
Beta estradiol
Hydrocortisone
Ilma
Kwalità tal-WFI 

Hypoxanthine
Biotin
Putrescine
Ethyl alcohol
Antiossidant
Thioctic acid

Deoxyadenosine
Deoxycytidine
Deoxyguanosine
Adenosine
Cytidine
Guanosine
Thymidine
Uridine
Substrati  

Glucose
Pyruvate
Inositol

Indikatur tal-pH
Phenol Red
Vitamini 
u mikroelementi
Ascorbic acid
Folic acid
Nicotinamide
Riboflavin
Thiamine
Pantothenic acid
Cobalamin
Pyridoxal
Pyridoxine



INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO

3. kultura celic kostnega mozga, 

TA MEDIJ JE ZASNOVAN ZA UPORABO V ODPRTIH 

S 5 % CO2) IN ZAPRTIH SISTEMIH ZA GOJENJE 
KULTUR (KULTURE S 5 % CO2 IN INKUBIRANE 
V TRDNO ZAPRTIH POSODAH). 

TA FORMULA JE OPTIMIZIRANA ZA ODPRTE IN 
ZAPRTE SISTEME. 

KOMPONENTE

ZAGOTAVLJANJE KAKOVOSTI
STERILNOST 

CHANG Medium B Basal in CHANG Medium C 
Supplement so testirani za morebitno bakteriološko 

PRIPRAVA ZA UPORABO 
Liofiliziran dodatek 

raztopi. (OPOMBA: Morda bo treba vialo inkubirati 
pri 37 °C od 5 do 10 minut, da se dodatek popolnoma 
raztopi). 

Medium B Basal. 

lahko dodate antibiotike. 
Zamrznjen dodatek 

dodatek tako, da sukate vialo v vodni kopeli 
s temperaturo 37 °C. 

lahko dodate antibiotike. 
ALIKVOTIRANJE MEDIJA CHANG 
MEDIUM C SUPPLEMENT 
Liofiliziran dodatek 

dodatek. 

velikosti in zamrznite. 

razdelite na ustrezno število alikvotov. 

Medium B Basal. 

Zamrznjen dodatek 

dodatek. 

primerne velikosti in ponovno zamrznite. (OPOMBA: 

enakomerno porazdelite.) 

razdelite na ustrezno število alikvotov. 

Medium B Basal. 

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 
VREDNOST pH MEDIJA, KI SE UPORABLJA ZA 
HRANJENJE KULTUR, MORA BITI MED 6,8 IN 7,2 

v inkubator s 5–8 % CO2
priprt). 

zadevni medicinski program.
Uporaba medija CHANG Medium C za 
primarne kulture: Metodologije in situ 

da koncentrirate celice. 

na primer aspirirate supernatant 10 ml centrifugirane 

usedlino in ponovno suspendirate. V koncentrirano 

v atmosferi s 5 % CO2 pri 37 °C. 

Medium C. 

Ko opazite rast, morate kulture nahraniti. Kulture 
nahranite tako, da odstranite ves supernatant kulture 

nahranite vsaka 2 dni. 
6. Na 5. dan ali po 5. dnevu preverite, koliko so kulture 

Uporaba medija CHANG Medium C za 

da koncentrirate celice. 

na primer aspirirate supernatant 10 ml centrifugirane 

CHANG Medium C, da dobite celotni volumen 5 ml 

v atmosferi s 5 % CO2 pri 37 °C. 

2 in 95 % zraka. Trdno 

2 pritrdite sterilno 

Uporaba medija CHANG Medium C za 

spremeniti protokol. 
SHRANJEVANJE IN STABILNOST 

pri temperaturi pod –10 °C, CHANG Medium C liofiliziran 
dodatek pri temperaturi med 2 in 8 °C, CHANG 
Medium B Basal pri temperaturi med 2 in 8 °C ter celovit 

Roki  uporabnost i  so navedeni  na nalepkah na 

CHANG Medium C lahko pred uporabo shranite pri 
temperaturi od 2 do 8 °C za 10 dni, ne da bi to vplivalo 

CELOVITEGA MEDIJA CHANG MEDIUM C NE SMETE 
ZAMRZNITI. 
PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI IN OPOZORILA 

posameznih nalepkah. 

Soli in ioni

Holinklorid

Bakrov sulfat
Cinkov sulfat
Pufer

Aminokisline
Alanin
Arginin
Asparagin
Asparaginska kislina
Cistein
Cistin
Glutaminska kislina
Glutamin
Glicin
Histidin
Izolevcin
Levcin
Lizin
Metionin
Fenilalanin
Prolin
Serin
Treonin
Triptofan
Tirozin
Valin

 
hormoni in 

zarodka (FBS)
Serum 

Humani transferin
Fibroblastni rastni 
faktor (FGF)
Inzulin
Progesteron
Testosteron
Beta-estradiol
Hidrokortizon
Voda
Kakovost, ki ustreza 

Drugo
Hipoksantin
Biotin
Putrescin
Etilni alkohol
Antioksidant

Nukleinske kisline
Deoksiadenozin
Deoksicitidin
Deoksigvanozin
Adenozin
Citidin
Gvanozin
Timidin
Uridin

Glukoza
Piruvat
Inozitol

Indikator 
vrednosti pH

Vitamini in 
elementi v sledovih
Askorbinska kislina
Folna kislina
Nikotinamid
Riboflavin
Tiamin
Pantotenska kislina
Kobalamin
Piridoksal
Piridoksin


